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The Dedication Copy

1.
[ARISTOTLE]. SCHEGK, Jakob ARISTOTELIS DE ANIMA LIBRI TRES ET È PROLIXIS AC
COPIOSIS QUIDEM ILLIS SIMPLICN (in Latin, Jacobus Schegkius or Scheggius; also sometimes called
Jakob Degen) Basil: per Joan Hervagium, M.D.XLIIII [1544].
£ 2,500
8vo, pp. [xvi], 133, [1] imprint; minor stain in gutter to early gatherings (not affecting the text) otherwise apart from
occasional marks, a clean copy throughout; with the stamp of Abbot Nikolaus Buchner of Zwiefalten (d. 1567) at the
foot of title and the stamp of the Königliche Handbibliothek of Stuttgart and an unidentified hand painted arms of a
German count; original binding, each cover stamped in gilt, the upper cover with the abbotts arms the back cover
suitably stamped with ‘S. Nicolaus’ rebacked and somewhat rubbed lacking the original ties.
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The dedication copy of Aristotle’s De Anima, edited by the German Aristotelian philosopher and academic
physician Jakob Schegk (1511-1587).
Schegk probably thought that his edition of this major treatise by Aristotle on the nature of living things,
together with a discussion centring on the kinds of souls possessed by different kinds of living things, was a
subtle subject to present to the influential Catholic Abbot, Nikolaus Buchner of the monastery of Zwiefalten
(d. 1567).
Jakob Schegk had become a Lutheran sometime in the 1530s as a prerequisite of his being a student and
professor at Tübingen. It is curious why he dedicated his text to Abbot Buchner other than to impress on him
the logic of Lutherin doctrine. Possibly the work was published to help raise funds to support Schegk’s
Commentarius in Aristotelis De anima libros tres published at Basel in 1546, however in this work neither the
introduction nor the Greek text were reissued. Throughout his life Schegk engaged in fairly lengthy
controversies over his Aristotelian methodology on contemporary issues as he had
‘come to be acknowledged as “the father and pioneer of Protestant scholasticism”
(Weber) for his instrumental use of Aristotelian principles on theological topics.’ (see
The Oxford Encyclopedia of the Reformation).
A few years later he published his commentory in Aristotle’s De Anima his Commentarius
in Aristotelis De anima libros tres (Basel 1546).
‘Schegk was the son of a well-to-do burgher, Bernhard Degen; it is not known why he
changed his name to Schegk. As a boy he was taught Latin, Greek, Hebrew, and
rhetoric by Johann Thomas, a student of Johann Reuchlin’s before entering the
University of Tübingen in 1527 to study philosophy. A year later he received the
baccalaureate and, in 1530, a master’s degree. he also studied theology and medicine,
taking a doctorate in the latter in 1539, and taught philosophy, logic, and medicine at Tübingen for forty-five
years before retiring in 1577. During five decades Schegk published more than thirty works, including many
very long ones, on philosophy, theology, and medicine. He was generally Aristotelian in orientation and wrote
numerous commentaries and treatises on Aristotle’s works, in addition to becoming involved in the polemics
with Theodore Beza, Petrus Ramus, and Simone Simoni. Besides many compendia of natural philosophy, he
wrote De demonstratione libri XV(1564), in which he attempted to reassert the validity of Aristotle’s scientific
methodology, and in De plastica seminis facultate libre tres (1580) he argued in behalf of the Peripatetic doctrine
of the formative powers of the semen. One of the most prominent sixteenth century spokesmen for German
Scholasticism, Schegk approached natural philosophy through a strong emphasis on a return to a study of the Greek
text of Aristotle. Thus he followed in large measure the humanistic tradition of renaissance Aristotelianism.’ (DSB)
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This copy probably remained at Zwiefalten until the dissolution of the monastery in 1802; the library was
transferred to Stuttgart to form part of the new Royal library for Frederick I King of Wuttemberg. Frederick’s
heir had little interest in the library and a section, including this volume, was transferred to Tübingen
University and at some early period deaccesioned as a duplicate. We have been unable to identify the
delicately painted coat of arms on the title.
OCLC records just two copies, both in Germany.
Women should govern the world!

2.
[BOISSY, Louis de]. LES FILLES FEMMES, et les Femmes Filles, ou le Monde Changé. Conte
qui n’en est pas un. Par M. Simien. Les Quinze Minutes, ou le Temps bien employé: Conte d’un
Quart-d’Heure. A Londres, Chez W. Meyer, MDCCLI [1751].
[bound after:] [MARINO, Giambattista]. LES VRAIS PLAISIRS, ou Les Amours de Vénus et
d’Adonis. A Amsterdam, Aux dépens de la Compagnie. MDCCLI [1751].
£ 385
Two works in one volume, 8vo, pp. 88; 103, engraved frontispiece, title printed in red and black; some light marginal
dampstaining, not affecting text, and occasional foxing; small loss to corner of title of second work, not affecting text; in
contemporary mottled sheep, spine tooled in gilt, with morocco label lettered in gilt; joints split at foot, corners bumped.
Rare issue, in the same year as the first edition, of these two short and whimsical contes philosophiques by Louis
de Boissy (1694-1758), writing under his pseudonym Simien.
De Boissy, although not well known today, had in the eighteenth century as great a reputation as Piron and
Gresset for his poems and contes, and became a member of the Académie Française in 1754 on the death of
Destouches, and editor of first the Gazette and then the Mercure de France. His best known work remains his
comedy L’Homme du jour. In the present work, he satirises the changes taking place in society; the second
conte demonstrates clearly (although somewhat fancifully) that women should govern the world, thanks to
their limitless beneficence.
Accompanying De Boissy is a rare second French edition of an adaptation by E.C. Fréron and Colbert
d’Estouteville of canto viii (“I trastulli “) of Giambattista Marino’s popular poem L’Adone, first published in
Italian in 1623. This followed the first Paris edition of 1748, which did not include the attractive frontispiece
found here.
I. see Lemonnyer II, col. 311 for the first edition only ‘‘satyre aussi libertine que nos moeurs qu’elle peint, mais
ingénieuse et agréable’ not in OCLC, or in the BL; II. Lemonnyer III, col. 1381; OCLC locates copies in Mainz,
Vanderbilt University, and in the Bavarian State Library.

A Village Chemist’s Recipe Book

3.
BOWNAS, Robert. MANUSCRIPT CHEMIST’S DRUG RECIPE BOOK, Boston Spa,
[Yorkshire]. 1838.
£ 750
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MANUSCRIPT IN INK. 12mo (105 x 165mm), c. 300 pages; some dust-soiling in places, but generally clean; bound
in full original green vellum, rather dust-soiled where evidently carried around in the pocket of Robert Bownas, inner
front hinge cracked, but holding firm; with the decorative business card of “R. Bownas, Chemist & Druggist, Boston
Spa…”, on inside front cover, and with “Robert Bownas 19th Nov 1838” on front fly leaf along with a few later
ownership signatures; a desirable item.
A fine working manuscript of recipes for a wide variety of ailments, not only human consumption, but also
domestic and farm animals belonging to Robert Bownas a ‘Chemist and Druggist’ based in Boston Spa, a small
village in West Yorkshire.
An excellent variety of recipes are included, obviously accumulated over several years, some of the more
exotic of which include ‘cleansing drink - Godfrey’s cordial - lemon pickle - herb tobacco - ointment for piles worm cakes - Lucifer matches - for gripe’s in infants - maggot water for sheep - mixt pro spasms - bad water cow clap - milk fever - walnut ketchup - blindness in sheep - jesuit’s drops - worm powders - Persian scent
bag - cholera mixture - palpitations of the heart - antibilious pills - laxative clyster - red fire - anti head ache
pills - for the grease in horses - gold laquer’ and ‘grease for boots’ as we as all manner of ‘balls’ - cough, tonic
and fever to name three.
Robert Bownas evidently had quite a lucrative business, as his card informs us of his ‘Patent Medicines &
Perfumery … Genuine Horse & Cattle Medicines. Teas & Coffees [and] Dealer in Foreign Cigars’.

4.
BRIGGS, John, Editor. THE LONSDALE MAGAZINE or Provincial repository for the year
1820 [-1822] comprising Topographical and biographical Sketches, critiques upon new works,
literary, Scientific, and philosophical essays, original poetry, entertaining tales and anecdotes
commercial and miscellaneous Intelligence etc. Forming a pleasing variety of useful and elegant
Reading … Vol. I [-III]. Kirby Lonsdale: printed and published by A . Foster. 1820 [-22].
£ 2,250
FIRST EDITION Three Volumes, All Published, 8vo pp. iv, 566; iv 476; iv, 475 [1] ‘directions to the binder’ ; 27
aquatints including one hand-coloured (see above), one geological map, hand coloured in outline, hand-coloured
engraving of a ‘Tea Plant’ a folding printed genealogical table and an wood engraved plate; some offset foxing from
plates; Vol I & II , contemporary half calf, spines decorated in clind and lettered in gilt Vol. III original decorative cloth.
An uncommon Regency periodical edited and largely contributed to by John Briggs (1788-1824).
The format of each issue normally included ‘Beauties of the North’ a series of descriptive articles of the most
important families and their country houses; a biographical sketch of a prominent local and numerous short
notices and reprints. By volume two Briggs had begun a series of ‘Letters from the Lakes’ a topographical
guide to the district. For the third volume he had added two further series on ‘Westmoreland as it was’ and
‘Tales of the Lake’ in which Briggs gathered together the strange and weird happenings of the district often in
local dialect.
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‘Owing to financial instability and his failure to procure support for volume 2, John Briggs could not find a
publisher for volume 3, this he had to publish himself from the offices of the Kendle Gazette, of which he was
at that time editor’ (Bicknell).
Peter Bicknell The Picturesque Scenery of the Lake District 1752-1855 1990, Item 96; OCLC: 1695830.

5.
[BRONTE SISTERS]. SPICE ISLANDS passed in the sea of reading. Seventy-three selections
from the poets of Yorkshire. [Six parts, all published]. Bradford: published by Abraham Holroyd, top
of Westgate. 1859.
£ 550
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. [iv], 95; apart from a few marks, a clean copy
throughout; bound in the original red publisher’s cloth, upper board lettered
and tooled in gilt, lightly rubbed and sunned, but still an appealing copy.
Scarce first edition of this short lived Yorkshire magazine devoted to its
poets, particularly noteworthy for the inclusion of several poems by the
Brontë sisters.
‘The name of Charlotte Brontë is now a household word amongst us;
and we shall long revere her memory, and sigh when we call to mind
the sorrows of her brief life … Most of her poems are too long for
insertion entire; but desirous of embalming her name in our “Spice
Islands,” we make the following extract [from ‘Frances’], which we
think equal to the “Genevieve” of Coleridge, for there is a similar spirit
of true poetry pervading it. The subject of the poem we believe to be
her sister Emily, for it graphically portrays her character’ (p. 35).
Besides ‘Frances’, other Brontë poems include ‘Immortality’ and ‘A
Death Scene’ by Emily, and ‘Resignation’ and ‘The Consolation’ by
Anne. All had first appeared in Poems by Currer, Ellis, and Acton Bell in
1846. It is also interesting to note that the work is published in
Bradford by the Brontë family friend, Abraham Holroyd, who also
includes three of his own poems.
OCLC records two copies in North America, at UC Davis and
Michigan.
Printed onboard

6.
[BRUNEL] THE GREAT EASTERN, The largest steamship in the World, Cost over one
Million Sterling. Now at Greenock. [Greenock]: 1886.
£ 850
COMMEMORATIVE HANDKERCHIEF. Printed on linen [480mm x 480mm], one side with a large oval
image of the ship within a decorative frame, below a cartouche with description of the ship.
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In the autumn of 1886 The Great Eastern was towed from Dublin to Greenock on the Clyde, by this time the
great ship had become a floating amusement park, a last indignity before being sold to the breakers.
The large image shows the steamship moored in the middle of the Clyde and attended by two paddlesteamers. The owners were well aware that having the ship offshore allowed them to include dancing and
other entertainment, not to mention alcoholic refreshments, without having to apply for a local licence.
The handkerchief which is made from coarse Irish linen was quite probably not only sold onboard the ship,
but likely printed there too.
Exercises for Italian Ladies

7.
CARAVELLA, Venturino. SULLA EDUCAZIONE FISICA
DELLA DONNA. Catania, tipografia di C. Galatola, 1876.
£ 175
FIRST EDITION, PRESENTATION COPY. 12mo, pp. 47, [1] nota;
with presentation inscription on title page; in recent green wrappers.
First edition of this brief essay on the physical education of women, the
text of a lecture given at the University of Turin, by the Italian hygienist
Venturino Caravella.
Caravella’s remarks are addressed specifically at the adult Italian woman,
and discuss the exercises appropriate to different occupations and types,
ranging from laundrymaids to ladies in waiting, mothers to cooks; he
encourages dance and music, while acknowledging that dancing, walking,
and other everyday exercise is not sufficient, and needs to be augmented
by gymnastic exercise.
Caravella also published works on the health of elementary schools, and
the need for new rules to govern gymnastics in schools.
OCLC records just one copy, at the University of Frankfurt.

8.

[CIRCUS]. CIRQUE D’AMATEURS, LILLE 1913. Lille: No. 7 Monsieur Hector 1913.

£ 985

Oblong folio [28 x 38cm] pp. ff. [20], title, list of committee and members with 18 plates each with a translucent
paper guard printed with a descriptive tittle and names as issued in original grey wrappers, upper cover lettered in gilt
and tied with cotton chord.
Rare, clearly a privately produced, souvenir of the circus performers in Lille.
The circus acts illustrated include a team of dogs playing football, clowns, ‘Miss Frog,’ horse and pony tricks,
stunt riding, acrobats, wild animals (this act includes performers dressed as animals with a equally ridiculous
trainer) etc. A frontispiece of the committee members and a list of the members at Lille is also included.
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We have been unable to find anything substantive about the various acts, which being local to Lille may never
have been reported on except in the local vicinity of the city.
We have been unable to find any other copies recorded.

9.
[CRUIKSHANK, Percy]. PANORAMA OF THE FRANCO PRUSSIAN WAR Painted by PC
[i.e. Percy Cruikshank] from the sketches of Messrs. Smith, Brown, Jones & Robinson. London:
Published by F[rederick]. Platts, 185 Fleet Street, & Mann Nephews, 39 Cornhill, E.C. [1871]. £ 850
Hand coloured lithograph panorama, measuring 12.5 x 328 cm, folding down to 13 x 15.2 cm., consisting of four
sheets conjoined, concertina-folding into hard covers.
British satirical panorama relating to the Siege of Paris, 1870-1871 depicting 36 caricatures, each with a caption
in the bottom margin.
Design of front cover label consists of title, artists, and imprint, and a caricature of a cockpit in which a
double-headed German eagle attacks and injures two (French?) cocks. The spectators include several crowned
heads with rather resplendent beards and moustaches with the Zouaves of the Imperial Guard rather
derogatorily shown as Africans with nose and ear rings.
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An advertisement for the Willcox & Gibbs Sewing Machine Co. is pasted inside the back cover; this company
was noted for giving free home trials of it’s machines and other incentives and free gifts. Frederick Platts
appears as ‘steam lithographer’ in the 1872 Kelly’s Post Office London Directory, and Mann Nephews as
‘booksellers’.
Abbey, Life, 621.
The Foundations of National Prosperity

10. [DE BRAY, François-Marie-Eugéne, Baron]. ESSAI SUR LA FORCE, LA PUISSANCE ET
LA RICHESSE NATIONALES. Par E.B.B., négociant et propriétaire. A Paris, chez Ant. Bailleul,
Imprimeur-Libraire du Commerce, 1812.
£ 300
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. viii, 69, [1]; modern wrappers.
Scarce first edition of this work forming a discussion of the foundations of
national prosperity in France at the close of the Napoleonic period.
De Bray was apparently more a merchant than a political economist and
approaches his subject from a practical rather than theoretical point of
view. He found, in comparing the works of political economists, the only
justifiable conclusion that could be drawn was they propounded a
confusing array of contradictions. De Bray uses a rather quaint simile and
explains that they are like the ornaments of a building - if the foundations
fail then the ornaments crumble with it.
He reasons that all political systems must have as their aim the
accumulation of strength, power and wealth concluding that the strength
of a nation consists in its population, and that the population together with
wealth, produce power.
He divides his Essai under four heads to develop his ideas believing that the
only sources of wealth were ‘1º La population, 2° L’industrie, 3º
l’agriculture, 4° Le numérraire, considéré sous les trois rapports, mattiè
première, monnaie et mobilier [i.e comodities, money and movable
property]’.
De Bray (b. 1779) was a conseiller du roi au conseil général des manufactures in 1812 when the Essai was
printed. He does not appear to have written any further works on the subject, having moved seamlessly to
the royalist view after Napoleon’s abdication. De Bray was duly ennobled for his efforts and may have had
more pressing responsibilities than writing pamphlets. The work is simplistic and has on the whole been
ignored, but it contains a good account of current thinking.
OCLC records two copies, at the BNF and Riponne in Switzerland; not in Kress or Goldsmiths’.
Indigent Schoolmasters and their dependants

11. [EDUCATION]. AN ADDRESS TO THE PUBLIC, in behalf of the Association among
Protestant Schoolmasters in the North of England, for the support of their aged brethren, widows,
and orphans: In which the necessity and utility of that charitable institution are briefly illustrated. To
which is subjoined, an abstract of the rules: submitted to the consideration of gentlemen and ladies
who are inclined to promote this laudable scheme by their subscription or benefactions. Newcastle:
Printed by M. Angus, 1788.
£ 550
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. 45, [1]; the introduction signed: Alex. Murray, Robert Green, Minister, James Wood; in
recent wrappers, a very good copy.
Rare first edition of this plea for creating an Association to protect indigent schoolmasters and their
dependants.
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The Association was formed under the patronage of the Duke of Northumberland by a group of Newcastle
Schoolmasters in 1774 with the purpose of providing for their indigent colleagues. A short introduction comes
first followed by an address on the purpose and necessity of the Association comes with the last part
containing the “Rules” (p 31-45.)
The Address begins with several reasons for having such a scheme followed by a discussion of the advantages
to the population as a whole. The first advantage seems rather curious:- ‘By the detached, unacquainted, and
reserved manner in which schoolmasters generally behave to one another, improvements in the arts of
teaching have been greatly interrupted, Useful discoveries, if not suppressed as soon as known, have at most
been used for the emolument and benefit of a few, and perhaps died with the discoverers. But, by this
association, all feculence of spirit will quickly wear off, and a close, intimate, and friendly connection take place
among teachers, by which means the most facile and quick methods of communicating knowledge will circulate
and be common amongst themselves, and thence be diffused to those who are taught by them.’
The other advantages include the support of the aged, widows, fatherless,
and orphans of Schoolmasters by ‘disburdening the public of those heavy
taxes collected for support of hospitals’ another advantage was that the
‘schoolmaster whose mind is filled with anxious cares, must be extremely
unfit for either the study or school.’
The schoolmasters were to be the principal supporters of the fund with
payments made through a remittence system, the authors come down
hard on any dissent from their plan ‘if it be possible for any one who
assumes the name of schoolmaster, through ignorance to disallow, or
through prejudice to oppose a scheme to reasonable, merciful, and
benevolent, we may justly conclude, his heart is callous - that he is totally
void of the remotest title to the character of a teacher, and absolutely
unworthy the name of a brother… .’
The rules also limit the association to ‘Schoolmasters of Protestant
Principles, moral Characters, and good Behaviour.’ For the initial year of
1774 anyone could join but then it was restricted to schoolmasters under
the age of forty. Four different classes of subscription was instituted so
that persons of small incomes would not be excluded; these were to range
from from three shillings and six-pence to ten shillings and six-pence per
quarter.
There are also plenty of rules for troublemakers; ‘If any Member turns wicked, immoral, or profligate in
common practice’ they were to be excluded, this included embezzling its money, being an enemy of the
present government, or ‘any discord among Members; and finally, all fractious, contentious, disorderly and
ungovernable Members…’
Why the pamphlet was published some 10 years after the scheme began is unknown, but it may have been an
attempt to advertise the advantages of the Association to those who had yet to see it’s benefits. The
Association however continued to have problems in financing the claims upon it and by 1816 forty-nine
members where having to support nineteen widows. It was through the benevolance of the mathematician, Dr
Charles Hutton (1737-1823), a native of Newcastle, that the fund was finally, in 1823, placed on a proper
footing.
The work is incidentally one of the earliest from the press of Margaret Angus who had succeeded her husband
as printer upon his death on the 15th February 1788.
ESTC on-line records the BL copy only; there is another edition with the imprint: “printed by T. Saint, 1774”
collating pp. 47, [1], (BL only); not in Goldsmiths’.

12. [GAME]. WALLIS’S ELEGANT AND INSTRUCTIVE GAME, EXHIBITING THE WONDERS
OF NATURE IN EACH QUARTER OF THE WORLD, London: E. Wallis, 12 Skinner Street, Snow
Hill, 1st Nov. 1818.
£ 950
Engraved hand-coloured sheet, measuring 620 × 480 mm, dissected into 12 sections and linen backed, (imprint slightly
shaved); “Explanation” booklet, pp. 24 rules in facsimile; all contained within the original slipcase with large handcoloured engraved label.
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One of ‘Edward Wallis’s most beautiful productions’. The 26 topographical engravings of wonders surround a
central panel giving the title.
Many interesting scenes and events are given: No. 3 An Earthquake, No. 4 Pillars of burning sand, in the
deserts of Arabia, No. 17 The Peak of Teneriffe, No. 22 Natural Rock Bridge, Virginia, and No. 26 Natural
Bridges at Icononzo.
The rules book is in the edition of 1824 (though the game is still dated 1st Nov.r 1818).
Whitehouse, pp. 38 (illus. opp. p. 40).

Parisian Cuisine

13. [GASTRONOMY]. COLLECTION OF 29 ORIGINAL MENU’S relating to events attended
and hosted by a Parisian lady and her family, including weddings, communions, banquets, and gala
dinners. [Paris] 1893-1931.
£ 550
29 menus, various sizes, illustrated for the most part, printed or written on beautiful embossed papers, decorated with
ribbons and typographical decorations.
Attractive group of French menu’s collected by Mademoiselle Cassard, evidently a well-to-do Parisian lady,
seemingly relating to events she both attended and hosted for family occasions such as weddings and
communions.
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The menu’s are quite remarkable for the sheer volume of food consumed, taking for example one for the 1st
July 1893:
Consommé de Volaille / Cantaloup glacé, Caissettes Lucullus / Saumon de Loire à la Joinville / Quartier de
Chevreuil sauce Gd-Veneur / Canetons à la Maréchale / Filets de Boeuf à la Voisin / Marquises au Champagne /
Chapons Truffés / Pâtés de Faisandeaux / Buissons d’Ecrevisses / Pointes d’Asperges à la Crème / Salade
Périgourdine / Glaces diverses, Pièces Montées / Nougat à la Parisienne / Croquembouche glacé, Sigurd / Mille
feuilles Abricot / VINS : Cérès / Tisane frappée / Vallet / St-Yzans en carafe / Pontet Canet / Château Margaux
/ Corton / Moët et Chandon / Vieux Tokay / Café / Liqueurs.

Geddes in India: Rare original manuscripts

14. GEDDES, Patrick. HOW DO WE THINK? Original Manuscript of two lectures delivered at
St Xavier’s College, Bombay University. 27th November and 3rd December 1923.
£ 1,500
MANUSCRIPTS IN INK. 4to, 48 leaves autograph in pencil ink red crayon corrections and much overwritting and
amendments but still remarkably legible.
A rare opportunity to acquire a significant manuscript by Sir Patrick Geddes (1854-1932), Scottish biologist,
sociologist, geographer, philanthropist and pioneering town planner, being a group of original lectures
delivered at St. Xavier’s College at Bombay University in 1923, while he held a position in Sociology and Civics
there between 1919 and 1925.
Each lecture is divided under several heads, Geddes leads first with the five senses and discusses how Locke
was correct in identifying that all we know is through our sense organs. He uses the analogy of an infant
exploring and understands the world around them before investigating that this is not the whole story for
‘beyond the organic aspect of psychology we must come now to another. Thinking as we begin to see is
organic; it is also deeply social, far more than we recognise. Among the myths of the past none has been more
damning to the soul, more cramping to sympathy & intellect than the myth of “the individual” For, in accurate
Greek, the “individual” is nothing but an “idiot,” & an idiot is simply a human being arrested in infancy… In
many ways our social environment acts upon us, - “the environment functions the organism,” but in turn the
organism reacts upon & subjugates the environment.’
Geddes concludes his first lecture with a statement ‘The problem of practical thought, of “how to think,” was
to think things together. With emotion, science, thought & recognition alive together we might advance
towards the making of a perfect world, in which place, work & folk have all their part, & in which all may join
& find a place & a task.’
The second lecture begins with the idea of thinking from great to small and vice versa. Here Geddes uses
simile to get his message across to the students ‘In other words in our studies we find only too many who
handle retail with no adequate wholesale, or who deal wholesale with no sufficient retail. Thus we scientists
chaff our friends the philosophers for drawing magnificent cheques on the bank of facts - in which they have
no adequate assets. And they think us as laden with weight of small cash which we are unable to change.’
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Geddes continues to develop his argument and explores how psychologists have made great strides in
understanding of the mind and its workings but worries that ‘Such detailed psychology is to be found in most
text books, but they stop there. How are we to pass to larger questions, from points on this or that reaction
to asking & answering of “how we think”.’ Geddes after a brief survey of the history of Psychology, concludes
that ‘More than body building mind, it is society which builds it; more than many minds building society, it is
society which builds every mind.’
Geddes expands this argument further with a history of language and has a stab at both economists and
psychologists understanding of both the mind and mans social interaction with the world. He returns to the
question of the individual ‘If, in critical analysis, we push back the concept of a sacred & all important
“individual” to its logical consequences, all perceive that it is substantially - bosh! … without social inheritance
we should be “Idiots”… .’
He ends his lecture with a question, or more plausibly a challenge, he does not have the answer but feels sure
it can be found ‘We are the true thinkers, for we say this “x” is that which we have to solve; you wish it to
remain unsolved [?]’
The much corrected and messy lecture notes clearly show the spirit of Geddes and the lectures must have
been fairly wild and exciting events. The energy and pace of the notes and the different strands he pulls
together to explain his ideas is remarkable. As the ODNB notes ‘Geddes’ work in India brought together all
his interests and it provides the best illustration of his ideas.’ But with the justifiable corollary that although by
‘nature immensely energetic, Geddes quickly became bored and was always more interested in the next idea
than in following the last one to the point where he could write a monograph about it. Thus he worked in a
context in which his ideas were not rigorously tested at the time, nor could they be transmitted to the future
except through the work of others.’
The present manuscript was preserved by Geddes secretary Margaret Ritchie; and includes a typescript list of
Geddes’ published papers, together with a letter dated October 1933 appealing for funds to publish Geddes’
unpublished manuscript material.

15. GENLIS, Madame Stephanie de. HERBIER MORAL ou recueil de fables nouvelles et autres
poesies fugitives par Madame de Genlis. Hambourg, chez Pierre Chateauneuf, Libraire. Londres, chez
l’Homme, Libraire, No. 93, Newbond-Street. 1799.
£ 385
FIRST EDITION? 8vo, pp. xvi, 144; with engraved frontispiece and folding music at end; light stain just visible at
foot in second half of the work, otherwise clean throughout; in contemporary calf backed marbled boards, vellum
corners, spine tooled in gilt with morocco lettering piece, apart from some light rubbed a very desirable copy, with the
library label of ‘Gordon Castle’ on front pastedown.
Rare first edition of this collection of fables and verse by the prolific writer Stéphanie de Saint Aubin,
Comtesse de Genlis (1746-1830).
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Originally planned as a herbier mythologique, historique et littéraire which never came to fruition, the Herbier
moral contains seventeen poems inspired by plants, and is followed by a collection of poesies fugitives, including
romances, short fables, and the Chant d’une jeune sauvage.
Genlis wrote over 140 works in all, covering both educational works and novels, and had a great influence in
England. She was a supporter of the revolution, but fled to Switzerland in 1793 after the fall of the Girondins,
where she stayed until 1799, when she was welcomed back to France by Napoleon. Her unfavourable attitude
to the philosophes of eighteenth-century France is summed up in her Les Diners du Baron d’Holbach (1822).
OCLC records no physical copies outside Germany.

16. [GIBSON, Ann]. THE LIFE OF A RECLUSE. In Two Volumes. Newark. Printed and Sold By
M. Hage, 1815.
£ 1,250
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. [24], 200; [4], 222; nineteenth-century navy half-calf over cloth boards, contrasting red
morocco lettering-piece, gilt, joints cracked but cords holding firm, some rubbing to extremities, minor chipping to label,
but still an appealing copy.
First edition of this rare novel by Ann Gibson. Written in the first person narrative, the novel recounts the
trials of a young man, Raymoor, left a crumbling home by a spendthrift father. Despite no clear emotional ties
to his father, the narrator struggles to retain the patrimony with the kind assistance of a guardian, Mr.
Colbert, but by his own imposition lives a reclusive life of semi-penury. Raymoor also experiences, in the first
volume, with some trepidation, two non-conformist services; one Baptist, the other Methodist.
The second volume introduces two female characters, the first to demonstrate the superfluity of the
traditional female education (with a short note decrying its shortcomings to ensure the reader does not miss
the thinly-veiled motif) and the second, Maria Sternhold, as a love interest. Despite tribulations of a father, an
interfering correspondent, an angry creditor of a sometime patrimonial servant and an expectedly poor
inheritance, Raymoor’s short period of reclusive life is brought to a swift conclusion as he and Maria are
eventually married. Sporadic references to contemporary events and authors include mention of the French
Revolution, Napoleon, and the works of Adam Smith, Edward Gibbon and Lord Byron.
A desirable novel, provincial in printing, setting and readership, with a lengthy subscribers’ list comprised
mostly of a Midland based bourgeoisie. A second edition, printed in London, appeared in 1817.
The preface, which Ms. Gibson signed ‘Sereveton, near Bingham’ explains that ‘I had flattered myself with the
visionary hope of secretly casting it on the mercy of the public, and anticipating, in unknown solicitude, its final
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destination. The magnitude of the expense of publishing, of which I was entirely ignorant, precluded the
possibility of this, and I was obliged either to consign the work to eternal oblivion, or attempt subscription by
subscription.’
Certainly Ms. Gibson was able to gather together a good number of subscriptions including the Duchess and
Duchess Doweger of Rutland; Earl Harrington; and Lord Scarsdale but also a fair number from Derby and
Boston and Loughborough, this may indicate a role as school teacher or some occupation that got her known
to the better class of people in the district.
Garside, Raven and Schowerling 1815:26; OCLC locates only three copies of this first edition, at Harvard,
Harry Ransom Center and Louisiana, COPAC adds no copies in British Libraries.

17. [GIFFORD, John]. THE SPIRIT OF ANTI-JACOBINISM FOR 1802 : Being a collection of
Essays, Dissertations, and other Pieces, in prose and verse, on Subjects religious, moral, political, and
literary; partly selected from the Fugitive Publications of the Day, and partly original. London: Printed
by R. Bostock, (of Brydges-street) at thye Anti-Jacobin Office, No. 3, Southampton-street, Strand …
sold by Cobbett and Morgan, at the Crown and Mitre, Pall Mall … 1802.
£ 385
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. vii, [i] blank, 415, [1] blank; contemporary half
red morocco over marbled boards, spine lettered and ruled in gilt, lightly
rubbed, but still a very appealing copy.
The Tory political writer John Gifford (1758-1818) identifies himself as
the editor and progenitor of The Spirit in a letter to Richard Polwhele
(1760-1838) later published in the latters memoir (see footnote).
Like its namesake The Anti-Jacobin Review and Magazine, this collection is
also very Tory with essays and reviews, tilted against the ideals of the
French Revolution. ‘Gifford and Andrew Bisset were its chief writers, and
the political philosopher James Mill was employed as a reviewer.’
[ODNB]
The work naturally enough contains poetry by Polwhele so it is not
surprising that he also seems to have helped to edit the work which
includes a number of his poems; the best of which is ‘Sir Aaron, and
Flights of Fanatics.’ Also included are edited highlights of John Reeves
1795 publication Thoughts on the English Government. but here thinly
disguised under the title An Essay on the British Constitution. Aitken review
for his The Annual Review and History of Literature called this ‘a most
dangerous and alarming paper, on account of the flagrant doctrines it
asserts or implies.’ Despite this Aitken was happy to republish a couple
of the juicer sections.
Other pieces, both original and reprinted include Adventures of Crita presumably a thinly disguised satire on
Mary Wollstonecraft and many original pieces, including three Essays on Literary Composition; two Letters to
Richard Amner, on the Doctrine of a Future State; an Essay on the British Constitution; Strictures on some late
Innovations in the English Garden; and an Essay on the causes and consequences of indiscriminate Opposition.
See Polwhele, Traditions and recollections; domestic, clerical, and literary; 1826, Vol. 2, p. 368 & 618.
The Contrasting lives of Victorian Women

18. GRAY, William. SOCIAL CONTRASTS Portrayed in a series of twenty two coloured
lithographic plates from pen and ink sketches London: William Oliver, 3 Amen Corner, Paternoster
Row [1865].
£ 850
Oblong folio [28 x 37cm]; hand coloured title, list of contents, and 12 hand coloured tinted plates with 22 Contrasts;
original green cloth, upper cover blocked with gilt letters; skilfully rebacked
An unusual work of social commentary from the 1860s illustrating with some social realism, the contrasting
lives of Victorian women.
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‘Mr. William Oliver, who has recently commenced business in Amen Corner, Paternoster Row, publishes a
volume, which in its way, is the most striking thing we have seen since the appearance of George Cruikshank’s
Bottle.
It is by a new artist, William Gray, and is entitled “Social Contrasts.” The plates, coloured etchings [sic],
thirteen in number, are exceedingly clever, and exhibit a variety of social contrasts amongst the weaker sex.
The Ball, the Theatre, the Street, In Luck, Out of Luck, Going to the Well, Going to the Bad. All are
thoughtful studies and preach more impressive sermons on a painful subject, than even Mr. Spurgeon or the
Bishop of Oxford could deliver. Shall we add that like many other erring objects, the pictures in this volume
are so pretty, that we look on them with great enjoyment’ (Notice in The Bookseller, 1865).
The artist William Gray is something of a mystery, his name appears to have been William Oliver Grey and
was either closely related to the publisher ‘William Oliver’, or perhaps even the publisher himself.
OCLC locates copies at University of California Irvine; Library of congress; Amherst College; Harvard and
Cincinnati
Rare & Complete Italian Journal of the Great Exhibition

19. [GREAT EXHIBITION]. LA GRANDE ESPOSIZIONE DI LONDRA. No. 1 [-25]. Sabato 24
Maggio 1851 [-Martedi 2 Dicembre 1851]. Turin: Tipografia Subalpina, 1851.
£ 950
FIRST EDITION. Folio, pp. 399, [1] advertisement; apart from some minor light foxing and dust-soiling in places, a
clean copy throughout; bound in contemporary calf backed mottled boards, spine tooled and lettered in gilt, minor
cracking to joints and rubbing to extremities, one corner weak (but holding), otherwise an appealing copy of this rare
work.
A rare European journal on the ‘Exhibition of All Nations’ which clearly shows the utilisation of British
printing blocks.
Starting on the 24th May, some three weeks after the opening ceremony, the Sardinian publishers evidently
imported the wood-engraved blocks used to illustrate the work after they had been used in the United
Kingdom publications. Some of the blocks come from the Art Journal and the Illustrated London News but others
were either copied locally or possibly even plagiarised. A number are clearly from Dalziel who in all
probablility had a number of his blocks electrotyped as copies to be sent over to Turin.
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The text is an interesting amalgam of translations from the English, French and Belgian publications together
with a smattering of additional matter catering for the an Italian readership. The Kingdom of Sardinia that
included Savoy and Piedmont, was like other Italian states going through a somewhat turbulent time in the
1840s and 1850s and this may account for the works rarity. They managed to send just under 100 items to
the exhibition, which is in itself unsurprising as Turin having a partial railway line unconnected to any other
country probably had to have its exhibits shipped through Genoa.
Rare “Invention” for Farm Management

20. HARRIOTT, John. HARRIOTT’S TABLES, for the preservation and improvement of landed
estates, and the promoting and increasing the growth of timber upon them. Being a plain, easy, and
effectual method of preserving estates, and timber, &c. from injury by tenants, as well as calculated
for the use of tenants, by enabling all persons to keep a full account (in the concisest manner) of their
various crops, and other matters, relative to their respective farms; highly to the interest and
satisfaction of landlords, and reputable tenants. [London, 1789].
£ 1,850
FIRST EDITION. Oblong folio (23 x 18 cms), pp. [iv], ix, [1], 5, 36, [2]; with numerous engraved proforma tables
between pp. 36 and the final leaf (p. 39 recto, blank verso), gathering ‘E’ (pp.17-20) rather foxed; bound in almost
certainly the original marbled card covers, lightly worn but a very good copy indeed.
An intriguing book by an intriguing author in which he proposes a scheme of record keeping on tenanted
farms.
John Marriott (1745-1817) was an extraordinary man, as was evidenced by his autobiography, Struggles
through life, published in 1807. Although he had roots in Northamptonshire, he was born and brought up in
south Essex in Rochford close to the Thames. After some years serving in the navy and with the East India
Company, he was awarded a Society of Arts gold medal for draining a piece of coastal Essex, lived in America
(1790-95), patented a ship’s pump and other inventions, and was resident magistrate at Patrick Colquhoun’s
Thames police court (1798-1816). During the greater part of his adult life he was often financially
embarrassed, relieved only to some extent by his magisterial appointment.
His almost unknown Tables for the preservation and improvement of landed estates (1789) is a book that probably
had some merit at the time as is evidenced by the relatively long subscribers’ list (about 184 names) of people
who were persuaded to buy into his scheme, the list comprising a mini-rollcall of the landed gentry of central
and southern England.
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The scheme itself, characterised by Harriott as his “invention”, was a farm management scheme, involving both
tenant and landowner, by which both were required to complete proforma tables showing works
accomplished during each farming year. The proforma was drawn up ledger style with columns for recording
dates, crops, and “contingencies”, these latter embracing all farming activities, ditching, fallowing, dunging,
ploughing, fence repairs, tree pollarding, planting and sowing, rolling, harrowing, hoeing, and so on. Harriott
gives several completed examples of how the forms should be completed. The whole scheme was intended to
encourage and facilitate more efficient and profitable farming, but, above all, with the landlord not being
cheated by a feckless farmer. Harriott suggests that his scheme would also work beneficially in “the plantations
in the West Indies as easily as a farm in England.”
The only edition and apparently of great rarity: the only other locatable copy being at Reading University
Library (OCLC; ESTC; COPAC; Rothamsted; Perkins; BL; McDonald; Fussell all searched).

21. [HUME]. CHICANEAU DE NEUVILLE, Didier-Pierre. CONSIDÉRATIONS SUR LES
OUVRAGES D’ESPRIT … Amsterdam. 1758.
£ 650
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. [iv], 164; apart from a few minor marks, a clean copy throughout; bound in
contemporary calf, spine tooled in gilt with morocco label lettered in gilt; a handsome and appealing copy.
First edition of this rare work on literary aesthetics by the French philosopher, historian, and polymath DidierPierre Chicaneau de Neuville (1720-1781).
Concentrating on the notion of esprit, the author first discusses what constitutes an ouvrage d’Esprit, with
examples drawn from French and English literature including Fenelon, Rousseau, Milton, and Dryden, before
describing the types of idea proper to various different literary genres. The second part is more philosophical
in tone, and examines the external causes that affect and encourage the imagination. Here he draws heavily on
Hume’s analysis in his On National Characters, which he discusses over the course of ten pages, while also
looking at the views of Voltaire and Pascal.
Chicaneau de Neuville was the author of several works, including a Dictionnaire philosophique of 1751. Among
many roles, he was professor of history at the Collège Royal in Toulouse, and inspector of the book trade in
Nimes.
OCLC records five copies in North America, at Toronto, UCLA, Chicago, McGill and the Newberry Library.
First Appearance of Hume’s Treatise in Russian

22. HUME, David. TRAKTAT O CHELOVECHESKOI PRIRODE. Kniga I. Ob ume. Perevod s
angliiskago Sofii Tsereteli. Yurev [i.e. Tartu, Estonia], Ed. Bergman, 1906.
£ 1,850
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FIRST RUSSIAN TRANSLATION. 8vo, pp. xxii, [2], 272, [2]; minor evidence of the removal of a ownership
signature at head, and copious pencilled marginalia, but otherwise clean; in later cloth, a very good copy.
First edition in Russian of the first book of Hume’s Treatise, with a long introduction by the translator,
discussing Hume’s thought and his place in the history of philosophy, with reference to recent scholarship on
the subject. The source text for the translation was Green and Grose’s edition of the Treatise (new
impression, 1898), together with Theodor Lipps’ German translation (second edition, 1904).
The Treatise not only represents the greatest achievement of British philosophy in the eighteenth century, but
in its clarity is among the finest examples of eighteenth century English prose style. It is the ‘first attempt to
apply Locke’s empirical psychology to build a theory of knowledge, and from it to provide a critique of
metaphysical ideas’ (PMM). This work contains the basic principles of all Hume’s subsequent philosophical
writings and its influence was widespread, both across the channel in Helvetius’ controversial work, and back
to the utilitarianism of Bentham and the logic of J. S. Mill. The first two volumes contain the vast metaphysical
structure of Hume’s work, whereas the third volume, on morals, contains more detailed observations of
human behaviour.
The publishing history of the Treatise and subsequent translations is an interesting one. The first German
translation (1790-2) is, in fact, the only other edition of the Treatise to appear in the eighteenth century. A
‘new edition’ in English was not published until 1817, and French readers had to wait until 1878 for a
translation; and it was not until the twentieth century that along with the present Russian edition that Italian
and Spanish version’s appeared.
Not in OCLC, Jessop or Chuo.

23. [HYGIENE]. TRAITÉ D’YGIENE Partie de la Science médicale qui peut être la plus
avantageuse au Genre humain. A Thiers, Chez Bernard, Imprimeur-Libraire, Place du Pérou. An IIIme
de la République. [1794].
£ 650
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. [iv], 195; with attractive woodcut title-page vignette and one headpiece; lightly browned
throughout due to paper quality, with occasional minor marginal spotting and staining, and a couple of small marginal
dampstains; uncut, in the original paste-wrappers, quite heaving soiled and worn, lacking backstrip, upper cover
detached, though held in place by later glycine wrappers; with contemporary ownership signatures and inscription on
front free endpaper and sporadically throughout: ‘Je apportiens à Francois Havermier? de Gimard - officiel de santé
1807’ followed by ‘et maintenant à Louis Bourbon à Clermont 1833’; despite faults, an appealing, unsophisticated
copy.
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Extremely scarce first edition of this provincial treatise on
hygiene, published in the second year of the Revolution. Whilst
offering little new advice or information, and following closely to
the traditional precepts of health and hygiene, the present
treatise nevertheless provides an insight into provincial popular
works on health, at a time of great uncertainty and upheaval. The
anonymous author in particular follows the tenets as laid out by
Friedrich Hoffmann (1660-1742), often referred to as ‘the second
Hippocrates’ and one of the most widely read medical authors of
the eighteenth century. Indeed he appears to draw heavily upon
his nine volume guide to health ‘Gründliche Anweisung wie ein
Mensch vor dem frühzeitigen Tod und allerhand Arten
Kranckheiten durch ordentliche Lebens-Art sich verwahren
könne’ (1716-1725). Several other noted authors are cited
however, both ancient and modern, including Hippocrates,
Celsius, Galen, Avicenna, Mercuriale’s ‘De Arte Gymnastica’
(1569), Haller, together with Cheyne’s ‘De Infirmorum sanitate’
(first 1724). Chapters are devoted to conventional topics such as
constitution and temperament, climate, diet, excercise and sleep,
and the passions, though the author discusses in greater detail
the benefits and dangers of wine, ‘maladies imaginaire’ and
concludes the work with a section on gymnastics, before
discussing the effects of extreme thirst - in so doing citing an
account given by Admiral Anson during his South Sea voyages.
Not in Barbier; OCLC locates only one copy at the National Library of Medicine.

24. [INDIAN EDUCATION]. MACLEANE, Arthur John. LONG ALS ON THE SUBJECT
OF EDUCATION IN INDIA. Guildford, May 1846.
£ 750 †
MANUSCRIPT IN INK. 4to, pp. 31, [3] blank; one leaf damaged with no loss.
By the 1840s education in India had come into conflict within the European community; in one camp were the
supporters of Munro and Elphistone, and the ‘Pro-Hindo’ establishment and in another camp the supporters
of Lushington and Adam and others who were ‘anti-idolatry’ and pro-missionary. This conflict had spilled over
into the workings of the Christian Mission Society of Madras by 1846 and Arthur Macleane (1813-1858), the
Principle of Brighton College, gave his own views on how the Society could best cope with the developing
situation.
His letter was drawn up on three points ‘1 The necessity of relieving the present Missionaries from a load of
work they are not competent to bear; 2 The expediency of raising up native ministers of an order calculated
to command the respect of their congregations; 3 The Social claims of the native Christian bodies on the
Society which has been the instrument of so materially changing their position.’
Having been born at Madras he clearly felt he could voice an opinion, that he was really not aware of the
current conflict and had left India before his teens to attend Winchester School did not seem to dissuade him.
He had clearly no time for the sensibilities of the ‘Native’ or ‘Heathen’ as he consistently refers to the unbaptised population but instead saw the problem only from his evangilizing position. He suggests that a
separate branch of the society should be created for ‘educational purposes in India, that they should secure
gentlemen of Liberal education on Liberal salary & form, Liberal establishment in their chief Mission that
trough these persons & not lately Missionary, that at least as long as the great mass of the population
continues to be heathen, preachers should always be among them who shall be simply sent to the heathen &
to move others, provision being made for the persons they may be instrumental in bringing to baptism falling
into other hands when they shall become part & parcel of the Churches.’
The suggestions are entirely practical in isolation, and are clearly a reflection of his educational ideas as they
were expounded at Brighton College and later as headmaster of King Edward VI School, Bath. Clearly
Macleane saw the need of educating the Indian population, but only so for the rather prescriptive use of
Christian evangelism.
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We are unsure of the recipient, but one likely candidate is Henry Venn (1796-1873) one of the foremost
Protestant missions strategists of the nineteenth century and the outstanding administrator who served as
honorary secretary of the Church Missionary Society from 1841 to 1873.

25. JEANS, George Edward. UTRUM IN REPUBLICA FEMINARUM JURA ET BIRORUM
EXAEQUARI DEBEANT? Recited in the Sheldonian theatre June 12 by George Edward Jeans, Scholar
of Pembroke. Oxford: George Shrimpton, 9, Turl Street. 1872.
£ 285
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. 17, [1] blank; some minor marking, otherwise a clean copy; in blue wraps.
Scarce first edition of the ‘Chancellor’s Latin Essay’ for 1872, the subject
proposed being ‘Are the civil rights of women to be equalised with those
of men?’
‘Correspondence of duties and rights assumed as just, except in cases of
incapacity. Does such incapacity exist in women? Argument from
antiquity. Answer, the subjection of women is a relic of barbarism, and
based upon inferiority of physical strength.
Men prejudiced by the advantage derived thence. Argument from
inferiority of intellect. But this proves nothing, unless all women are
inferior to all men who possess civil rights …
Laws still requiring amendment. Urgent need of employment for
unmarried women. Their admission to the suffrage. They already have
the municipal vote, which is inconsistent. Various minor arguments
considered. Indirect advantages of suffrage are the most important.
Opening of professions - education especially of children. The medical
profession, (their exclusion from which is an innovation) especially to
threat their own sex. -the story of Agnodike: other occupations. The
equalisation of rights demanded both by justice and expediancy’
(‘Synopsis’, pp. iii-iv).
George Edward Jeans (1848–1921) was an English cleric, author and editor. His writings include Stories of
Roman History from Cicero (1890), Life and Letters of Cicero (1901) and Memories of Old Hampshire (1906).
OCLC records three copies, at the Bodleian, Yale & Utrecht.
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No way to treat the elderly

26. [JUVENILE]. THE FLIGHT OF AN OLD WOMAN
WHO WAS TOSSED UP IN A BASKET. Sketched &
Etched by Aliquis. London: Published by D. Bogue, 86, Fleet
Street, 29th Sept 1844.
£ 1,750
Hand-coloured etched panorama [2,280 × 104 mm] concertinafolded into card covers [200 × 104 mm]; some slight wear to covers
principally to the text on the verso; preserved in a cloth slipcase.
Attractive panorama which begins with a group of boys tossing
an old lady in to her basket from their blanket. On her flight
upwards she passes houses, then passes through a storm cloud,
and reaches and passes the moon. The Man in the Moon follows
her flight through a telescope, a dog emerges from a star to
bark at her, she is attacked by a collection of exotic birds, and
finally she reaches that part of the sky that is covered in
cobwebs. She attacks these with her broom. A finger signpost
directs us to Earth, the North Pole, and ‘Ad infinitum’. A notice
on its pole warns, ‘No Further Thoroughfare Except for
Comets.’
The front cover design consists of the title, artist, and publisher
written on a blanket in the clouds, with the cobweb, the broom,
and a spider. On the ground a boy kneels to examine the
phenomenon through a telescope. The showman who owns the
telescope explains the phenomenon whilst holding a large board
on which is printed the text of the nursery rhyme. A note at the
foot of reads ‘NB. The Purchasers of this work may rely upon
receiving the earliest information of the return of the Old
Woman’. On the back cover is Bogue’s advertisement for this
publication.

27. [KEIGHLEY]. JENNINGS, Alexander. SOUVENIR OF THE KEIGHLEY CORONATION
CELEBRATIONS [Keighley] Alex. Jennings, photographer, Aug. 9th, 1902.
£ 650
Oblong Folio; 64 albumen photographs [8 x 10 ins. (20 x 25 cm)] on 32 card mounts; contemporary red half calf over
cloth wit title label printed in gold on front end paper.
The Keighley coronation celebrations revolved around the laying of the foundation stone of the public library
which has the distinction of being the first Carnegie library in England.
The days events, that are so well documented by Jennings, included a ‘History of England’ pageant with a series
of tableau’s on horse drawn floats of Druids, Saxons, Magna Carta, Robin Hood, Mayflower, Emancipation of
Slaves, Peace at Pretoria etc. Interspersed are other subjects depicting a tableau on ‘Summer’ for the
romantic, and a somewhat titillating, ‘Circassian Slave Market’ but surprisingly there are no depictions of the
Bronte’s considering the opening of the library. The 12,000 school children that attended the days
celebrations are all decked out in their Sunday best, many visibly showing the pewter medals given by Keighley
to commemorate the occasion.

28. [LAW]. VOJDISEK, Joseph. DER UNGARISCHE HAUSADVOCAT. Ein theoretischpractisches Handbuch fur Abfassung verschiedener im bütgerlichen Leben vorkommender
Geschäftsaufsätze. Pesth, Verlag von. C. A. Hartleben, 1831.
£ 250
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. [vi], 207, [1] errata; occasional tables in the text; foxing and spotting throughout, but
seldom heavy; with contemporary library stamp on title-page; partly unopened in the original printed wrappers; some
wear and dustsoiling.
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First edition of this rare guide to law for the Hungarian layman, by the Budapest lawyer, author, and translator
Joseph Vojdisek (1797-1888).
Vojdisek’s aim is essentially the same as that of the author of the English classic Every Man his own Lawyer: to
enable private individuals, without legal training, to be able to conduct themselves in legal dealings without
recourse to professional advice. To that end, he concentrates on the sorts of law that are of use to a
householder and small businessman: leases, deposits, financial transactions, building regulations, deeds of gift,
invoices and receipts, wills, testimonies, and marriage contracts.
Joseph Vojdisek (or Vajdafy József) was the author of works on French language and taxation, and the
translator of books on credit and horsebreeding, as well as of the works of Virgil, Horace, and Sallust. The
present work also appeared in a Hungarian version in the same year (A magyar házi ügyvéd).
Not in OCLC.

29. [LITERARY SOCIETY]. WARNEFORD, J. AN ESSAY ON THE EXPEDIENCY OF
ESTABLISHING A LITERARY SOCIETY IN THE TOWN OF BEDFORD. Addressed and dedicated
(by permission) to the most noble the Marquis of Tavistock. Bedford: printed and sold by J. Webb;
and may be had of Murray, Albemarle-Street; Baldwin and C0. Paternoster-Row, London; Bliss,
Oxford; Deighton and Sons, Cambridge; Abel, Northampton; and all other booksellers 1817. £ 385
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. [vii], 8-32; original blue wrappers, inscribed on the upper wrapper ‘Orlebar Esq from the
Author’ i.e Richard Orlebar of Hinwick House Bedford; very good copy in the original condition.
Warneford was apparently a solicitors clerk in Bedford and was probably quite well connected to the local
landed gentry when he made his poetic plea for a ‘Literary Society.’
The introductory ‘argument’ neatly sets out Warneford’s poetic proposition under several headings including :
‘The praise of Science…opposition she meets with…from Averice…Pride and other passions…from servile
dependence on the great…From Prejudice…the Town of Bedford not excepted…An appeal to the Marquis
of Tavistock, for his exertions on her behalf, and the advantages that would result from forming a Literary
Society at Bedford…The intimate connexion between Science and Liberty… .’
Our poet also manages to bring to his argument Alfred the Great, the art of printing, ancient Greece and
Rome and other positive examples to encourage his plan. Sadly the effort was of no avail for a Bedford
Literary Society was not forthcoming. The poem does not really excite much confidence and one really
wonders what readers thought of Warneford. His dying lines seem to voice something of a threat rather than
a proposal for a genteel rural literary society:-.
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‘Of mad ambition, or corrupted power;
No more should hear the yell of pale despair,
The bitter cries of woe, and want, and pain.
The curse of hatred, or the hiss of scorn.’
Jackson Annals p. 418 (suggesting incorrectly that the poem was published and printed in London); not in
OCLC.
Discovery of X-ray Crystallography

30. LODGE, Sir Oliver. THE DISCOVERY OF RADIOACTIVITY, and its influence on the course
of physical science. Becquerel Memorial Lecture. (Delivered on October 17th, 1912).
£ 385
ORIGINAL OFFPRINT, PRESENTATION COPY. pp. [2005], 2006-2042 [2] blank; half tone portrait;
original printed wrappers; extremities chipped. Inscribed ‘Major McMahon from the the author.’ probably the
mathematician Major Percy Alexander MacMahon (1854-1929).
This neat summary, divided into two parts, includes a general history of modern science followed by an
historical account of Henri Becquerel and members of this famous scientific family.
The most interesting part, however, is Lodge’s discussion of X-Ray defraction. He had evidently talked with
various scientists working on what turned out to be the discovery of X-ray crystallography and unconsciously
wove this into his narrative.
Lodge commented ‘This, if it be a fact, will have to be recognised as a striking and admirable ease of scientific
production, the various crystalline structures and accuracy of characteristic facets having been indicated by
theory long before there was any hope of actually seeing them; so that once more always assuming that the
heralded discovery is substantiated the theoretical abstraction will have become concrete and visible’ (see
André Author Early Days of X-ray Crystallography OUP, 2013, p. 3
Sir Oliver Lodge (1851-1940), English physicist, obtained his BSc degree and his DSc from the University of
London. After being Professor of Physics and Mathematics at University College, Liverpool, he became the
first principal of the new Birmingham University in 1900, remaining there until his retirement in 1919. He
elaborated on Maxwell’s other theory and is well known for his work on electrolysis, electromagnetic waves,
and wireless telegraphy.
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Before being Purified

31. [LONDON]. THE CRIES OF LONDON as they are daily exhibited in the Streets, adapted to
each. Embellished with Sixty-two elegant Cuts. To which is added, a description of the Metropolis in
verse. E. Newbery. 1799. [Price Sixpence].
£ 3,950
12mo, pp. 137, [1], [6] pages; illustrated with wood-engravings throughout; original Dutch floral boards. Name of Miss
Mary Taylor to front pastedown. Re-sewn at some time, but lacking all paper to spine; boards rubbed; else a very good,
clean copy contained in a modern folding cloth box.
Each of the 62 cries includes an illustration framed above the text of the cry;
facing the illustration is a description of the occupation in rhyming couplets.
Some of the lines would not have survived the more puritanical nineteenth
century; The Sprat Seller begins ‘A numerous train of little brats, This woman
feeds by selling Sprats.’ Others rhymes show that London was a dangerous
place, some of the food stuffs where served ‘With dirty spoon, and dirtier cup,
And filth about him plenty.’ with other hazards abound including the poor fish
seller apt to be press-ganged whilst the lowly shoe blacker eked out his
existance ‘Contented in his station, in dirty alley.’
A first edition was published in 1771 although no known copy has yet been
traced. Editions followed in 1775, 1784, 1791, 1796 all of which are known in
only single or a few surviving copies.
OCLC records one copy at Toronto Osborne Collection; this edition Roscoe J86 [6] (UCLA 1796 edition
mistakenly cited); Beall E20, for an edition of 1784.

32. LOWE, James. EPITOME OF PHYSIOLOGY: A treatise on the Brain and Nervous System.
[n.p., but Bristol? c. 1890].
£ 300
FIRST EDITION. 12mo, pp. 70, [2]; with several woodcuts, some full page, throughout; apart from some minor
dust-soiling in places, a clean copy throughout; stitched as issued in the original limp red cloth, rubbed to extremities
and alittle dust-soiled, otherwise a good copy.
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First edition, and as far as we are aware unrecorded, of this work on
the brain and nervous system by Dr. James Lowe, a retired physician
willing to offer free consultations and advice at his residence at
Tamworth House in Bristol, as is noted in the advertisements at the
end of the work.
The work, evidently printed locally, and likely entirely funded by Lowe
himself, is very informative and the woodcuts of the brain, heart and
lungs finely executed. We have been unable to find any further
information on Lowe beyond what can be gleened from the present
work. A resident of Bristol, according to the title page he also claims to
have written: ‘Health by Good Living’, ‘How to live a 100 years’, ‘What
to Eat and Avoid’ and ‘Life Thoughts - Physical, Mental, and Moral’
although on further checking we can find no record of any having
survived. Perhaps, as this one, they were of an ephemeral nature and
printed in small numbers and few (if any) have been preserved.
Not in OCLC or COPAC.
Aspiring Female Detective

33. LUCY, Mary Elisabeth. AN ACCOUNT OF THE BURGLARY COMMITTED AT
CHARLECOTE PARK, on Monday night, 6th of May, 1850. [London:] “For Private Circulation.” [n.d.,
c. 1850].
£ 850
FIRST EDITION, PRESENTATION COPY. 8vo, pp. 32; apart from a few minor marks, a clean copy
throughout; a fine copy in the original red publisher’s cloth, title within a garland stamped in gilt on upper cover;
inscribed by the author on title “With Mrs Lucy’s kindest regards to John Thomas, May 29th 1855”.
Rare first edition of Mary Elisabeth Lucy’s own account of the burglary at her house, Charlecote Park, in May
1850 with details of the whole episode including her own detective work, witness accounts, details of some of
the remarkable items stolen, eventual apprehension of the felons and the subsequent court case.
‘With my heart violently beating, I sprang out of bed - thrust my arms into my habit body (it being the first
article of dress which presented itself in my wardrobe), - put on my slippers, and, sans stockings or more
clothing flew down-stairs to my sitting-room. At the door, which was wide open, stood Foster [the butler],
with his hair erect, as though he had seen a ghost. I found the room in a state of confusion, the carpet
strewed with work, worksteds, writing-papers, pens, &c.; and writing-desk, work-box, cabinets, all broken
open, and their valuable contents gone’ (pp. 3-4).
The life of Mary Elisabeth Lucy (1803-89) ‘could have been drawn from an Austen novel - a pampered younger
daughter, as Austen herself was, number six of eight children, she was close to her siblings throughout her life
and grew up in what she called “a cloudless childhood”. Reluctantly wed at age 20 to George Lucy of
Charlecote Hall, Mary soon came to love her husband and home. Later in life she chose to write her memoirs
as a way to pass the time and provide amusement for her grandchildren. Most of what we know about her life
comes from this memoir and the resulting work could have been written by Elizabeth Bennet, Emma
Woodhouse or a score of other heroines (all gentlemen’s daughters) who married into the upper classes of
the waning Regency …

25

PICKERING

&

CHATTO

The memoirs make a fascinating sourcebook for anyone interested in the Victorian era. Much that would
astonish us is taken for granted: a burglar who had broken into Charlecote and stolen some important
valuables was sentenced to transportation for 15 years, and the lightness of the sentence surprised the
prisoner, as indeed “it did all in court more particularly myself”. A sojourn to Europe for a period of two
years, with four small children and a baby, accompanied by five staff, now seems much more like an endurance
test, as very early on the baby became ill and died, and another was born in Nancy a year later. First-hand
accounts of aristocratic life written by women are rare, and this is a remarkable insight into the time, and
enjoyable reading for its own sake.’ (see http://www.janeausten.co.uk/mary-elizabeth-williams-lucy/).
OCLC records two copies only, at the BL & Bodley.
A Young Lady at Misses Thackeray’s Seminary

34. LYE, Isabella. MANUSCRIPT CALLIGRAPHIC EXERCISE BOOK of Poetry written by a
young lady student at the Misses Thackeray’s Seminary, Prospect House, Knaresborough, written in a
purpose issued volume. Knaresborough, Yorkshire. 1850.
£ 385
4to., engraved title by Bean of Leeds in the form of a cartouche, with the
students name “Isabella Lye” and a date of “June 13” in manuscript,
followed by ten pages of beautifully written copper plate manuscript
poetry written recto only; stitched as issued in the original pink paper
wrappers.
Charming calligraphic exercise book belonging to Isabella Lye, a
pupil at Misses Thackeray’s Seminary in 1850.
The Misses Thackray had founded their ‘Seminary for Young Ladies’
at Prospect House on the High Street of Knaresborough sometime
before 1826. The sister’s were decended from Thomas Thackray, a
local linendraper and sometime musician, clearly music was in the
family blood for the sisters father, also a Thomas, held an
appointment in the band of George III. Apparently they never
married and with music as one of their accomplishments and with
their brother William Pennington Thackray, a Lecturer at
Grantham, they decided that a school was an appropriate calling.
The Seminary continued to educate young ladies until 1882 when
the sisters must have been close to 80 years of age.

35. MACKAY, Charles. FIVE AUTOGRAPH LETTERS, Signed ‘Charles Mackay’, on recent
articles, publications on America, etc. to the amateur poet John C. Baron of Witton, Blackburn. Fern
Dell, Dorking 1879 & 1883.
£ 250 †
Five letters of varying lengths, each with original envelope..
A fine group of letters by Charles Mackay (1812-1889), the Scottish poet, journalist, author, anthologist,
novelist, and songwriter, remembered mainly for his book Extraordinary Popular Delusions and the Madness of
Crowds (1841).
1883 appears to have been a bit of a black year for Mackay as in the letter dated April 26 1883 Mackay reflects
that ‘liberal writers scarce ever receive recognition or reward at the hands of a liberal administration & I do
not think I am like to be an exception to the (ungrateful) rule of the past.’ In the letter of Oct 1st Mackay
again reflects on the poor lot of his trade ‘I have lain on the bed of suffering, expecting each day to be my last
- as looking death in the face … Mr Gladstone has not responded favourably to the appeal in my behalf [for]
my last years (or days) from the pressure of the severest declining distress.’ One feels he protested too much
as he was to live another six years and left an estate valued at £2,718 6s. 9d according to the ODNB.

36. [MARIE ANTOINETTE]. CARCERAZIONE E MORTE DI M. ANTONIETTA, Regina di
Francia. In Fuligno, Per Giovanni Tommasini, 1794.
£ 385
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FIRST EDITION? 8vo, pp. 40; printed on blue paper; stitched as issued in contemporary? marbled wraps,
endpapers with dampmarks (not affecting the text), light surface wear, otherwise a very good copy.
As far as we can tell, this is the first edition of this polemical account of the imprisonment and death of Marie
Antoinette; we have been unable to find a French version. The author is clearly a staunch monarchist; Marie
Antoinette is always “unfortunate”, her oppressors are “monsters”, and the Queen’s innocence is emphasised
over and again, as is the fact that her execution is just one example among many of Jacobin barbarism.
Not in OCLC, ICCU, SBN, or KVK.
A Young Ladies first hand account of Middle East Missionary Schools

37.

[MIDDLE EAST EDUCATION]. DIARY NAPLES, PALESTINE, SYRIA. [BY] E.M.J. 1881.
£ 900

8vo ff. 77, 7, [8] written in pencil on copy paper with copy bound in, corrected in pencil green half morocco over
marbled boards, sprinkled edges, spine lettered in gilt
Fascinating diary kept by a young lady, giving an account of a voyage to Egypt, Palestine and Syria mainly to visit
the various missionary schools.
The lady was accompanying her parents and the diary is a record taken down for her brother ‘Will’. Starting
on the 26th February 1881 the diary quickly relates the voyage from Marseilles by Naples and onto Alexandria
on the Alphee, a ship of the Messageries Maritimes Line, where the family arrived on March 3rd.
She describes the various attractions including whirling and howling dervishes, the Nilometer, bazaars,
Pyramids etc., however it is the description of the various sponsored schools that forms the chief interest in
the diary.
On the 8th of March ‘after lunch two of the party went with us to see Miss Whateley’s schools. Having sent in
a letter of introduction Miss W. invited us into her house, adjoining the school premises & received us kindly.
Other visitors arriving, she sent the young Syrian Abdul Hassif, who was at Mr Guinness’s, to show us around.
He remembered Lindsey & his medical lectures. We were much pleased with the schools, the children are of
various nationalities. Here some light haired, blue eyed Copts, fair as any English child, there are olive Greek &
next to him bronze Egyptians with their peculiar almond shaped eyes, which characterise the race. A few
Italians are also to be seen. All learn to read the bible in Arabic, the boys also learn English & some of them
French. It was nice to hear them read passages from the New Test[ament] in very good English, which a few
of the girls also learn - we saw their Arabic writing which seemed good, the girls were mostly busy with their
needle work during our visit, both plain, sewing & embroidery being taught. They sung some of Sankey’s
hymns in Arabic. About 500 children are on the books & attend more or less regularly.
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Our writer arrived at Jerusalem on the 24th March and in the following days visited all the Christian, Muslim
and Jewish sites: ‘We went to see the Jews wailing place. As Friday aftern. is the only time for it. Walking
through the filthy Jewish Quarter, we came at last to the Ancient Wall with its enormous stones, here were a
number of women & two or three men, their heads close against the wall, wailing & reciting passages from the
Psalms…’ On March 30th ‘We went to the Jewish Society’s girls school, conducted by Miss Adie & Miss
Lindsay. We were much interested to hear the girls one after another repeat the Prophecies concerning our
Lord, giving also some passages from the New Test[ament] to show their fulfilment. One class consisted of
Spanish Jews, they learn Spanish & English, the other children are mostly German or Polish & learn German &
English, not any Arabic - many of the Jews speak a strange dialect, a mixture of German or Spanish & Hebrew
[Yiddish?] quite unintelligible to any one unaccustomed to it. The infant class say the little hymns “Children of
Jerusalem sang the praise of Jesu’s name” which sounded most appropriate here.’
The travellers continue from Jerusalem and eventually reach Damascus again giving accounts of the several
schools in the area.
Clearly the unknown writer E.M.J. travelled with her parents to several sponsored missionary schools and
undertook the voyage partly for pleasure but also to evaluate the progress of the ‘good work’ that they were
helping to promote. Allusion in the diary is made to voyages to Australia and the Riviere etc. which would
point to the family as being either missionaries or having the wealth to make their own explorations.
Ideal prostitution & a story narrated by a Sofa

38. [MOET, Jean-Pierre]. CODE DE CYTHERE, ou lit de justice d’amour … A Erotopolis, Chez
le Dieu Harpocartes, à l’enseigne de la nuit, l’an du monde. 7746 [Paris, 1746].
[bound with:] [FOUGERET DE MONTBRON, Louis Charles]. LE CANAPE COULEUR DE
FEU. PAR M. DE ***. A Amsterdam, par la Compagnie des Libraires. 1741.
£ 2,250
FIRST EDITIONS. Two works bound in one, 12mo in 4s and 8s, pp. [8], lx, 81, [1]; 115, [1] blank; apart from
some minor foxing in places, a clean copy throughout; bound in contemporary mottled calf, spine tooled in gilt with red
morocco label lettered in gilt; a handsome and appealing copy.
I. Rare first edition of a scarce and curious utopia, in which the author proposes to convert the profession of
prostitution into a public institution, creating convents of ‘filles de joie’, cloistered and instructed by guiding
‘mères directrices’, all under the supervision of priests. The author, a disciple and translator of Swedenbourg,
considered prostitution itself less harmful to society than the debauchery committed with girls or ladies of
good standing, therefore making necessary the existence of courtisans, just as there had been vestals in
ancient times. Moet’s utopian code for this society contains detailed instructions for the functioning of four
large brothels planned for the capital, each composed of 300 courtisans divided into three distinct classes young favourites, joyous courtisans, and ladies of experience - also separated by their age, supported by a
body of attentive and controlling sisters. ‘Tickets of pleasure’ were to be obtained from special retail offices
scattered throughout the city.
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Following a preliminary discourse of some sixty pages, Moet presents his ‘code’ of forty-one articles, covering
all manner of regulations; decoration of the establishments, medical care, clothing etc, concluding with a fivepage account of the accounting of the enterprise, with costs and receipts detailed, including the number of
visits each girl should expect to receive each day, costs of administrators, carers, doctors, cooks, make up,
candles, hairdressers, and water carriers.
II. Rare first edition, usually attributed to Louis Charles Fougeret de Montbron (1706-1760), of this
midcentury novella The Fire-coloured Sofa in which the narrator is turned in to a sofa. ‘The protagonist is
punished for his failure to gratify Crapaudine, an old and ugly fairy, and is only released from his enchantment
when he encounters a similar failure on the part of another man. The imposition of this condition suggests
that sexual impotence is a condition rarely encountered, and indeed until the end of the narrative, when an
elderly lawyer fails to satisfy his young bride, the couch meets with nothing but ribald sexual hedonism: in its
unfolding, the narrative decries the lechery of the clergy and the prevalence of cuckoldry, both time-honored
targets of social satire’ (Madeline Dobie, Foreign Bodies: Gender, Language, and Culture in French Orientalism, pp.
88-89).
II. OCLC locates four copies in North America, at UCLA, Yale, Cornell, and Chicago, and two in Europe at
the BNF and BL; II. OCLC records three copies at Rutgers, NYPL and the BNF.

39. MOULDEN, H.G. VIEWS OF HITCHIN. Photographed by H.G. Moulden. [Hitchin],
Published by Paternoster & Hales. [c. 1890].
£ 285
Concertina-folded strip with twelve carbon prints [2.25 inches x 3.5 inches], in cloth-backed, gilt-decorated boards,
corners worn, lower portion of rear cover cockled by damp affecting the paste-down, contents very good.
An unusual locally produced photographic souvenir of the town of Hitchin.
The town is depicted as a quaint country backwater and even though the railway arrived in 1855 the streets
seem strangely quiet with few modern buildings to interupt the streetscape. Examples of 1880s and 90s
‘Queen Anne’ look appear in the photographs of the Bancroft area and probably this joint enterprise by two
local commercial outlets was devised to attract the romantic city dweller to the heart of the English rural idyll.
We have been unable to locate any other copy or examples of the photographs.
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“Cockney Mozart”: The first performance of Don Giovanni in London

40. MOZART, Wolfgang and Lorenzo da PONTE. DON JUAN; A Grand Opera in Two
Acts: Represented for the First Time in London, at The King’s Theatre, in the Haymarket, April,
1817. The Music Entirely by Mozart. London: Printed by W. Winchester and Son, in the Strand; and
sold at the Opera-House, And nowhere else. (Price two shillings, and no more.) [1817].
£ 1,500
8vo, pp. [ii], viii [ix - x characters], 105 [106 colophon]; with Italian on verso of each
leaf and English on facing recto; title-page mounted, small blank corner of second leaf;
later nineteenth century attractive straight-grained red morocco, gilt spine, aeg; a very
good copy.
This is the second edition of the libretto of Don Giovanni in English, which
coincides with the first performance on stage in England, 1817, although there
was a concert performance in the Hanover Square rooms in 1809. As a fullystaged opera, Don Giovanni was brought to London by the musical impresario
William Ayrton (1777-1858), who signs a most interesting preface to this edition.
In 1817 Ayrton was manager of Italian opera at the Haymarket (King’s) Theatre,
and for this season he brought over new Italian singers including Madame
Camporese and Signor Crivelli.
The occasion of this famously belated performance was missed by Leigh Hunt who was at the time editor and
opera critic for the Examiner. Marooned in Buckinghamshire he sent a letter to Vincent Novello the musician
who had tickets for the opening night. I “envy you the power of seeing Don Giovanni” he wrote wistfully.
Hunt was envious for good reason. This production permanently changed the nature of opera and opera-going
London. The audience for the 1817 Don Giovanni extended far beyond the usual opera aristocracy. The box
subscribers soon chose to scorn Mozart. For a few crazed months of 1817 the King’s Theatre presented a
spectacle of class chaos and intermingling rarely seen in the Regency. The sheer size of audience demand for
Mozart was so great that, temporarily, democracy was forced upon the proprietors of the King’s Theatre: “So
great… has been the overflow from the Pit [it] has been found necessary to throw open such of the Upper
Boxes as remain unlet to accommodate… those who are unable to get seats below.” It ran for a record
twenty-three nights. “There never was exhibited to the musical world a more consummate feast than Don
Giovanni,” concluded The Times, 12 January 1818.
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For two famous literary figures it was a conversion experience. Charles Lamb wrote to Ayrton “I am in your
debt for a very delightful evening… and I am almost inclined to allow Music to be one of the Liberal Arts:
which before I had doubted.” Lamb requested three more gallery tickets for the next week’s performances.
Thomas Love Peacock persuaded Shelley to accompany him. Peacock states: “Before it commenced he asked
me if the opera was comic or tragic. I said it was composite, more comedy than tragedy.” After the killing of
the Commendatore, Shelley said “Do you call this comedy?” However Shelley became absorbed in the music
of Mozart. (Gillen D’Arcy Wood, Cockney Mozart, Studies in Romanticism, 2005).
OCLC and COPAC record the following copies: British Library, Bodeian, London University, V&A and
National Library of Scotland; and in the USA at Harvard, Yale, Binghamton, Chicago, Texas and NYPL
(Performing Arts).

41. [MUZZEY, Artemas Bowers]. THE ENGLISH MAIDEN: her moral and domestic duties.
London: George Bell, 186, Fleet-Street. 1841.
£ 325
FIRST BRITISH EDITION. 8vo, pp. viii, 228, [4] adverts; in the original pink
publisher’s cloth, spine lettered in gilt and boards with a central gilt garland motif,
some soiling and foxing to cloth, but still an appealing copy.
Scarce first British appearance (first published in Boston the previous year)
of this moral and domestic guide for women, set out under such chapters as
‘The capacities of Woman’, ‘Home’, ‘Society’, ‘Conjugal and Maternal duties’
and the ‘Trials of Woman - and Her Solace’.
‘The influence of woman on the Intellectual condition of the world is by no
means small, or unimportant. Literature is indebted for many of its most
excellent productions to her pen. Science owes much to her. It was the wife
of Galvani, whose observation first drew his attention to those phenomena
that led to the discovery of that science which bears his name. Miss
Herschel, sister of the distinguished astronomer, received a gold medal from
the Astronomical Society, in token of gratitude for her contributions to
their great work. In how many seminaries of learning has woman been the
chief instrument in forming the minds of the youth, not only of her own, but
of both sexes!’ (pp. 27-8).
The work, although initialled at the end of the advertisement ‘H.G.C.’ [ie. Henry G. Clarke] is actually by
Artemas Bowers Muzzey (1802-1892), a prolific author of religious and inspirational tracts. After graduating
from Harvard in 1824 and then the divinity school in 1828 he became a Unitarian minister and pastor of
churches in Framingham, Cambridge and Newburyport, Massachusetts, and Concord, New Hampshire.
Amongst his many works he wrote Moral Teacher (1839), The Fireside (1849), The Blade and the Ear: Thoughts
for a Young Man (1864), The Higher Education (1871) and Immortality in the Light of Scripture and Science (1876).
OCLC records three copies, at the Bodleian, Cambridge and the BL.

42. [NEW ZEALAND]. THE GAME OF ROUND THE
DOMINION. The Eastern Highway [title on lid]. Harborne: Johnson
Bros. (Harborne) Ltd. Chad Valley Works. [1907].
£ 650
Offset colour-printed playing board (folded vertically in the middle; measuring 36 cm.
sq.) with four counters dice and wooden tumbler painted in the British colours; wellpreserved with original cardboard box (9 x 9 x 4cm) with colour-printed label on lid,
printed rules inside lid; corners a little worn.
The game is designed for 2, 3, or 4 participants who race their clippers to the
centre of a map of New Zealand divided into a spiral of 196 squares, the winner
is the first to land on the last square that includes the capital Wellington - such
hazards for the clippers include storms, contrary winds, wrecks, etc. all of which
send the player back several squares. Considering the date of the game there are no steamships plying the waters
around New Zealand, as clippers had all but ceased to trading in these waters by the first decade of the twentieth
century. This is the earliest game solely devoted to New Zealand that we have seen.
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43. [NEWTON]. [DELISLE DE SALES, Jean-Baptiste-Claude], PARALLELE ENTRE
DESCARTES ET NEWTON. Par M. de. L…. A La Haye. 1766.
£ 500
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. 23, [1] blank; with ‘Et a Paris Chez Leplapart[?] quai de Geneve[?]’ written in ink below
the imprint on title; in recent marbled wraps.
Scarce first edition of this comparision of Descartes and Newton, by the prolific writer and philosopher Jean
Baptiste Claude Izouard (1741-1816), who signs the work ‘M. de L….’ for his customary pseudonym of Delisle
de Sales.
Izouard had been forced into exile after the condemnation in 1775 of his De la Philosophie de la Nature,
published in 1766 (although no known copies exist of that edition) which scandalised with its profession of
nihilism and atheism. He appealed, with the support of many of the philosophes whose ideas the work had
expounded, who saw him as a champion of freedom of expression. The present work was added as a
supplement to later editions of De la Philosophie de la Nature by which time the text had been revised, probably
as a direct result of his friendship with Voltaire.
Wallis100.75; OCLC records three copies, at the BNF, Bibliotheque Sainte-Genevieve and the
Forshungsbibliothek in Erfurt.

After dinner Scientific Musings, citing Newton, Kepler & Franklin

44. [NEWTON]. [GOURDIN, François-Philippe]. NOS APRÈS-DINÉES A LA CAMPAGNE.
A Rouen, Chez Le Boucher fils, MDCCLXXII [1772].
£ 750
FIRST EDITION. 12mo, pp. [iv], xvi, 242, [2] approbation; in contemporary mottled calf, spine gilt in
compartments with morocco label lettered in gilt;
First edition of this uncommon collection of after-dinner musings and letters on scientific matters by the
French writer and Benedictine monk François-Philippe Gourdin (1739-1825).
Drawing on philosophers and scientists such as Newton, La Mettrie, Franklin, Buffon and Condillac, Gourdin
discusses fluid dynamics, various aspects of the vegetable kingdom, meteorology, and much on electricity and
electrical phenomena. The second half of the work is taken with several letters from the author, discussing,
amongst other things, ‘Origine & usage des Planetes’, ‘De la Mer, de la Terre & de ses Couches’, ‘De la Lune &
du flux & reflux de la Mer’, citing authories such as Descartes, Huygens, Kepler, Copernicus, Halley, Leibniz,
and Bernoulli. OCLC records one copy in North America, at the Morgan.
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45. [NOVEL]. HISTOIRE DE MADAME DUBOIS, Ecrite par ellememe. Nouvelle Anglaise. A Amsterdam, et se trouve a Paris, chez
Merigot jeune … 1769.
£ 325
FIRST EDITION. 12mo, pp. [vi], 7-223, [1] blank; dampstain to bottom corner
in first part of work, and some foxing and marginal staining in places; in
contemporary sprinkled sheep, expertly rebacked, corners rubbed.
First edition of this anonymous “English” novel, containing a number of
“aventures malheureuses” narrated by the eponymous heroine, who sets out
her stall from the opening line: “Quelques personnes me jugeront, peut-etre,
coupable; mais les coeurs sensibles adouciront la sentence”.
In the Avertissement, the author notes that she (?) has taken care to suppress
certain turns of phrase, whose tone might not please every reader, but has
preserved as many expressions as possible which show, through their
simplicity and candour, that the heroine is “une ame honnete et ami de la
vérité”.
Not in Barbier; OCLC records three copies in North America, at Michigan
State, Princeton and Vanderbilt.

46. OKES, Thomas Verney. AN ACCOUNT OF THE PROVIDENTIAL PRESERVATION OF
ELIZ. WOODCOCK, who Survived a Confinement Under the Snow, of Nearly Eight Days and
Nights, in the Month of February 1799. In Two Parts. Cambridge, Printed by F. Hodson. Sold for the
benefit of the poor Sufferer and her Family, by the booksellers of Cambridge. [1799].
£ 285
THIRD EDITION. 8vo, pp. 47, [1] blank; lightly foxed and dust-soiled throughout;
in early nineteenth century cloth backed boards, rather rubbed and worn, but still a
good copy.
Scarce third edition, although all editions are uncommon, of the famous
account of Elizabeth Woodcock (1756-1799) and her survival trapped under
snow for over a week.
‘Woodcock’s ordeal was recounted in several pamphlets, including Okes’s
An Account of the Providential Preservation of Elizabeth Woodcock (1799), which
passed through three editions in three months as well as being reprinted in
the Gentleman’s Magazine on her death. Okes attributed her survival to a
calm disposition and to modern medical practices for dealing with victims of
hypothermia and starvation recently discussed by the Humane Society’
(Oxford DNB).
It is sad that despite her surviving the initial ordeal during her convalescence
she attracted a number of sightseers whom, it was claimed, finally brought
about her death on 11 July by providing her with excessive amounts of
alcohol.
OCLC records five copies in North America, at Alaska, Yale, Northwestern, National Library of Medicine and
Oklahoma.
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47. PAPACINO D’ANTONI, Alessandro Vittorio. A TREATISE ON GUNPOWDER; a treatise on fire-arms; and a treatise on the service of artillery in time of
war: translated from the Italian… by Captain Thomson. London: sold by T. and J.
Egerton, 1789.
£ 1,850
FIRST ENGLISH TRANSLATION. 8vo, pp. xl, 374, [2] errata; with 24 folding engraved plates;
lacking the half-title; contemporary tree calf, spine heavily gilt-tooled; An exceptionally handsome volume,
in very fine condition, with the contemporary armorial bookplate of Lt.-Gen. George Lane Parker (17241791), and the later bookplate of the Earls of Macclesfield.
A handsome copy of the first English translations of Papacino D’Antoni’s three important
treatises on gunpowder, ballistics and artillery.
Having founded the Royal Artillery and Military Engineering Academy in 1739, Charles Emanuel
II set about securing the services of the most prominent mathematical and engineering minds of
the time: the mathematician Joseph-Louis Lagrange, and General Papacino D’Antoni (17141786), the distinguished artillery commander and analyst. The textbooks written by D’Antoni
for the Academy, where he served as director, integrated Benjamin Robins’s experimental work
in ballistics with his own combat experience against France. These highly detailed and very
advanced treatises provide a wealth of information on ballistics, types of shot, the effectiveness
of types of gunpowder in different temperatures and meteorological conditions, the penetration
of shot, the construction, care and maintenance of firearms and artillery, and much much more.
ESTC records copies in the US at NYPL, Massachusetts Institute of Technology, US Naval
Academy, Chicago, University of Southern California and the Smithsonian.
Cholera arrives in England

48. PARSONS, George. OBSERVATIONS ON CHOLERA, Made During a Visit to Sunderland,
Undertaken by Direction of the Birmingham Town Infirmary Board of Health, in the Months of
November and December, 1831. Birmingham: Printed and Published by J. Belcher and Son, 1832.£ 550
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. vi, [7]-63, [1]; numbering in blue pencil just visible at top corner throughout, where once
bound in a larger volume, otherwise clean throughout; in recent quarter calf over marbled boards, spine lettered in gilt.
The first incidence of cholera in England occurred in Sunderland in October 1831 when a ship, carrying sailors
who had the disease, docked at the port. The ship was allowed to dock because the port authorities objected
to, and therefore ignored, instructions from the government to quarantine all ships coming from the Baltic
states. From Sunderland, the disease made its way northwards into Scotland and southwards toward London.
Before it had run its course the disease had claimed some 52,000 lives.
George Parsons, surgeon to the Birmingham Town Infirmary, was sent to Sunderland by the Birmingham
Board of Health to ascertain the spread of the diseases and gather information for its containment should it
reach Birmingham. Particularly harrowing in his report are the graphic details given of individual cases ‘nearly
exact transcripts of the notes taken at the bed-side of the patients’, the majority of whom were women and
children, many of which died.
OCLC locate just two copies, at the Royal College of Surgeons & Oxford Universities libraries.
The Importance of Music

49. PATRIZI, Fabio. ORATIONI del Sig. Fabio Patriti I. all’ill.mo S. Fran.co Privli degniss.
procurator di San Marco. L’una delle quali tratta le lodi della Musica: & l’altra, Dell’Istitutioni dell’
Academie’. In Vinegia, Appresso Gio. Antonio Rampazetto, MDLXXXVII [1587].
£ 850
FIRST EDITION. 4to, pp. [30], [2] blank; later notes in ink on final page; some light browning and staining, and
wormtraces in gutter, not affecting text; in recent wrappers.
First edition of these two discourses dedicated to the Procurator of St Mark’s in Venice, Giovanni Francesco
Priuli, by the Venetian writer Fabio Patrizi, on the importance of music and on the institution of academies.
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The first is in praise of music, and cites several of the most important figures in sixteenth century Venetian
artistic life, including Bernadino Partenio, the author of Della imitatione poetica (1560), the jurist and poet
Cornelio Frangipani, and the great music theorist Giuseppe Zarlino, author of Istututioni harmoniche (1558).
The discourse concludes with two sonnets addressed to Patrizi by Mutio Sforza and Francesco de gli Oratori.
The second discourse was probably delivered in the presence of the Venetian diplomat Luigi (Alvise) Badoer
at the Accademia Veneta, and once again cites Mutio Sforza and Lucio Scarano, both of whom were involved
in the establishment of that institution in 1558. Patrizi states that “Of all noble and worthy occupations,
nothing compares to that which gathers men in a secluded place where, far from strife and the demands of
public life, they might reason at ease, and through their exchange enrich their minds with heroic deeds and
with the thoughts born of profound learning”.
Cf P. Ulvioni, “Accademie e cultura dalla Controriforma all’Arcadia. Il caso veneziano”, in: Libri e documenti,
5/2, 1979, p. 39.
OCLC records copies at the British Library and New York Public Library.

50.

PHILLIPS, Watts. AN ACCOMMODATION BILL [cover title]. [London], D. Bogue, [c. ].£ 450

12mo, one continuous etched strip composed of 18 concertina folded leaves; a little browned, a few minor spots;
original illustrated boards; a little worn and spotted, rebacked.
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Fine panoramic cartoon strip by Phillip Watts describing a case of one bill of exchange (accommodation bill, paper, -note, or windbill) endorsed by a reputable third party acting as a guarantor as a favour and without
compensation. The story ends with a Grand Tableau - Burning of the Bill.
Phillip Watts (1825-1874) was a pupil of George Cruikshank and published caricatures in Punch in the mid1840s. He lived some years in Paris, where he closely observed the political upheavals before settling in
London as a playwright and novelist, virtually abandoning art.

The first use of Graphical Statistics

51. PLAYFAIR, William. THE COMMERCIAL AND POLITICAL ATLAS, representing, by
means of stained copper-plate charts, the progress of the commerce, revenues, expenditure, and
debts of England, during the whole of the eighteenth century. The third edition, corrected and
brought down to the end of last year… London, Printed by T. Burton… for J. Wallis… 1801. £ 1,500
8vo, pp. xv, [1], 96, [2], with 26 coloured engraved plates, two folding, although the last plate of the ‘Chart shewing
variations in the price of the sack of flour at Marks Lane for 10 years’ is supplied in expert facsimile; with the engraved
bookplate of Cheshunt College Library on front pastedown, and their neat stamps on title page; in contemporary
marbled boards, expertly rebacked and recornered, spine ruled in gilt with red morocco label lettered in gilt, some
rubbing to boards, otherwise a very appealing copy.
Third and best edition, originally published in 1786, and again in 1787. The present edition adds new
information in light of changes in Europe, the French Revolution in particular. The fine plates depict the
import/export trade of various countries using graphical statistics - their first application to the study of
economics. The first part of the work deals with the trade of England with various parts of the world,
including North America, the Indies, Russia and Africa. The second part deals with financial matters; the
revenues of England from 1550 to 1800, the National Debt, the operation of the Sinking Fund, the expenses of
the navy and army, and the price of flour from 1791 to 1801.
‘There are few differences between the first and second editions … There are, [however], much more
substantial differences in the third edition. Instead of 40 plates containing 44 charts, there are 28 plates
containing 33 charts. The most significant omission is the bar chart showing the exports and imports of
Scotland. Gone also are charts showing trade data for England, Holland, and the United States. Three charts
showing aspects of the national debt as it related to annuities and interest rates were also dropped. Missing
also are the five charts, attributed to James Corry, representing economic data from Ireland. Two new charts
were added. The first, in Plate 19, is a rather elaborate large area chart showing the annual revenues of
England and France as well as the interest on debt. This chart includes a chronological display at the top which
shows the reigns of English, British, and French monarchs. The other new plate is not numbered, although it is
given a figure of 26 in the index and referred to as Chart XXVI in the text.
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Although much of the data are brought up to date, the tables of numbers are no longer incorporated. James
Watt had advised their inclusion in the earlier editions to allay possible concerns regarding provenance or
accuracy. In fact … the tables call attention to Playfair’s lack of concern for accuracy, and so Watt’s wise
counsel had an effect opposite to what he intended. Playfair’s goals were didactic and at times polemical,
rather than analytical, and his freehand drawing of the variations in imports or exports is sometimes hard to
reconcile with the numbers. While he certainly made small errors and technical mistakes, the most egregious
problems concern his interpolations between data points. On many occasions, the ups and downs of the lines
are fanciful and probably reflect Playfair’s prejudices rather than the likely values of the missing data …
Despite the minor numerical errors, the technical slips and graphical functions that are occasionally more
fanciful than accurate, all three editions of the Atlas introduced an astonishing number of novel charting
constructions that are still in common use today’ (Wainer and Spence, introduction to Playfair’s Commercial
and Political Atlas and Statistical Breviary, 2005, pp. 16-23).
Goldsmiths 18232; Kress B.4431; this edition not in Einaudi; see Wainer and Spence, introduction to Playfair’s
Commercial and Political Atlas and Statistical Breviary, 2005, pp. 14-32.
An attempt to contact her estranged family?

52. [POTTS, Ethelinda Margaretta]. MOONSHINE. In two volumes. Vol. I [-II]. London:
Printed for Longman, Hurst, Rees, Orme, and Brown. 1814.
£ 950
FIRST EDITION. Two volumes bound in one, 8vo, pp. viii, 260; [ii], 232, [ii], 233-271, [1] blank, [12] index;
some occasional minor spotting, otherwise a clean copy throughout; in later green half calf over marbled boards, spine
lettered in gilt, light sunned, but still a very good copy.
Scarce first edition of this voluminous collection of epigrams and poetry by the little known Ethelinda
Margaretta Potts (1757-1836), dedicated to her “Dear Children, To Augment Your Fondness for your
Brother, To You, Behold Him Sent, By Me, Your Loving Mother”. Potts quotes writers such as Samuel
Johnson, David Hume and Alexander Pope, and includes many pieces that whilst light and simplistic, are
nevertheless quite fun and perhaps directed at her own children from whom she was estranged.
‘To one who took dropsical Medicines, For a Shortness of Breath, which prov’d to be the effect of Smoky Chimnies.
These drugs, relief shall never follow,
While Portia like, yon fire swallow;
From this, not water comes your woe,
Boy, for the Chimney Doctor go.’ (vol. II, p. 200)
Ethelinda was born in 1757 the daughter of the famous Kent antiquary
John Thorpe (1715-1792). She and her sister lived at Bexley in Kent until
her marriage to Dr Cuthbert Potts of Pall Mall. However the marriage
turned out badly as he produced a hand bill in 1796 exclaiming ‘Fifty
pounds reward! Whereas, Ethelinda Margaretta Potts, the wife of Cuthbert
Potts, of Pall-Mall, … hath absented herself from her said husband, and
cruelly abandoned her three infant children: … .’ This spirited woman
seems to have decided not to sink without trace but appears to have
contested her case vigorously, she became estranged from her family, and
apparently an invalid for a while until the death of her husband in 1825.
Ethelinda appears to have been reunited with her family and grandchildren
before her death at Chelsea in 1836.
The Monthly Review was not impressed with the work but correctly
conjectured that it ‘appears to be the produce of a female hand; and,
however little we may be suspected of the grace of politeness, we are
always disposed to shew all possible courtesy and forbearance on such
occasions.’ However the reviewer was not impressed by the content and
felt that the ‘work seems to be the emptying of a Commonplace-Book, and
we collect from the preface that its contents have principally been the
result of hours of sickness: but that circumstance can form no just excuse
for a publication, if bad. Parents are frequently observed to have a peculiar

37

PICKERING

&

CHATTO

attachment to such of their children as are weakly, or imperfectly formed; and, perhaps, it it to the same
inclination of the mind that we must attribute the fondness which authors commonly feel towards those
productions, which have proceeded from their brain in the hours of its sickness or debility …We do not
pretend to have perused the whole of these volumes; and if any man ever does, we shall ascribe to him the
greatest degree of human patience and perseverance.’
Ethelinda may of course have had two reasons for publishing her work, firstly to raise some money and
secondly to contact her estranged family. In the introductory pages addressed ‘To the Stranger’ she may be
alluding to her unfortunate situation when she mentions ‘such enemies as may condescend to peruse these
pages, will be sufficiently entertained by innumerable errors’ and ‘know that it was from the want of every
other relief in a solitude of five years, during which, my pen was often employed on the most unhappy
business …’
OCLC records five copies in North America, Yale, Library of Congress, NYPL, Texas, Austin and Ontario
Institute of Technology.
Rebecca Powell’s Legacy

53. [POWELL, Rebecca]. A CANDID ENQUIRY CONCERNING THE BENEFACTIONS OF
THE LATE REBECCA POWELL, in Favour of the Town of Cirencester. By a Native of the Place.
London: Printed for W. Bathoe in the Strand, 1765.
£ 650
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. 24; in recent marbled boards.
Rebecca Powell (1643-1722) is now known as the greatest benefactor of the
Cotswolds town of Cirencester, responsible for the foundation of the girls’ and
boy’s schools which now, combined, bear her name. Her wealth largely derived
from a succession of advantageous marriages, the last of which, to Thomas
Powell, ended on his death in 1718. In her will, she left money for “erecting
endowing supporting and perpetually establishing a Charity School or Schools in
Cirencester”; this was to become the Yellow School for girls, designed as a
companion to the Blue School for boys that she had established with her
husband. However, legal wranglings over the estate among the Trustees
ensured that the school did not open its doors until 1740; these are described,
with some vigour, in the present anonymous pamphlet, which also gives a clear
insight into the economics of education in the mid eighteenth century.
ESTC records three copies, two in the UK at Bodley and the Cirencester
Record Office, and one in North America, at UCLA; apparently not in the BL.

54. [PROVINCIAL PRINTING]. [ALLESTREE, Richard?].
THE WHOLE DUTY OF MAN, laid down in a plain and familiar way
for the use of all, but especially the meanest reader … Aberdeen:
Printed by Francis Douglas, and sold at his Shop in the End of
Broadgate. 1759.
£ 385
8vo, pp. [xvi], 503, [7] contents, [2] advertisements; a clean copy throughout,
with near contemporary ownership signature of ‘Millicent Ellis Nov 28th 1772’ on
front free endpaper; contemporary calf, upper joint cracked (but holding firm),
some chipping at head and tail of spine, and general surface wear, but still a good
copy.
Rare Aberdeen printing of The Whole Duty of Man, the bestselling devotional
guide which went through twelve editions by 1727, and attained an almost
canonical authority in advice manuals of the eighteenth century. However, ‘it
is now remembered as an ‘anti-feminist’ textbook of conventional morality,
which affirmed assumptions about gender differences in the mind as well as
the body, and reinforced the principle of wifely submission’ (Apetrei,
Women, Feminism and Religion in Early Enlightenment England, p. 3).
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The work is attributed to Richard Allestree (1619 - 1681), noted divine, censor at Oxford and tutor, who was
an enthusiastic royalist, working as a courier to the King. He was later canon of Christ Church and provost of
Eton College.
ESTC records only the copy at the Bodleian, OCLC adds the NLS.

55. ROUSSEAU, Jean-Jacques. DISCOURS QUI A REMPORTE LE PRIX A L’ACADEMIE DE
DIJON. En l’annee 1750. Sur cette question proposee par la meme Academie: Si le retablissement
des Sciences & des Arts a contribue a epurer les moeurs. Par un Citoyen de Geneve. A Geneve, chez
Barillot & fils. [1750].
£ 2,250
FIRST EDITION. 12mo, pp. [vi], 66; with engraved frontispiece; bound in contemporary mottled calf, spine tooled
and lettered in gilt, some minor rubbing, but not detracting from this being a handsome and appealing copy, with
contemporary armorial bookplate of the Comte de Mondesir on front paste down.
Uncommon first edition of the prize winning essay which made Jean-Jacques Rousseau famous. In his Discours,
written in response to the Dijon prize question for 1750: Has the progress of the sciences and arts contributed to
the purification of morals, Rousseau denied moral progress and proclaimed the well known ‘paradox’ that
mankind deteriorates as civilization advances. This was to start a controversy that lasted for the next three
years and prompted a number of refutations from a ‘tribe’ of writers rushing to defend the arts against
slander, two of which are bound in the present volume, together with a scathing reply by Rousseau himself.
‘One day, I took the Mercury, of France, and, in walking along, while looking over it, I fell on this question
proposed by the Academy of Dijon as the prize for the following year … The moment I read this I beheld
another universe, and I became another man … On arriving at Vincennes, I was in excitement which bordered
on delirium. Diderot perceived it, and I told him the cause. He exhorted me to give my thoughts to the essay,
and contend for the prize. I promised to do so, and from that moment I was ruined. All the rest of my life and
my misfortunes were inevitable effects of this moment of mistake’ (Craddock: Rousseau, As Described by
Himself [1877], pp. 28-29).
The work is bound with sixteen other works, a list of which can be provided upon request.
Dufour 13; Cioranescu 54709; Tchemerzine X, p. 25.

56. [ROUSSEAU]. TRAITÉ SUR L’ÉDUCATION, pour servir de supplément à l’Émile par J.J.
Rousseau. Premiere Partie [-Seconde]. Neuchatel, Par la Société typographique. 1770.
£ 550
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FIRST EDITION. Two volumes bound in one, 12mo, pp. [iv], vii, [i] blank, 130; [iv], 146; minor foxing and
browning in places; in contemporary half calf over sprinkled boards, spine ruled in gilt with label lettered in gilt, hinges
and corners rubbed, but still a very good copy.
First edition of this anonymous educational treatise, designed to put theoretical flesh on the bones of
Rousseau’s ideas as articulated in Emile. Over the course of two volumes, the author emphasies that the aim
of education is to produce “des hommes éclairés”, before describing the illnesses of children, rules for their
governance, and their education in the strictest sense. The author details the required attributes of teachers
and governors before setting out a plan of study. He then goes on to discuss the nature and role of schools,
and the different classes to be taken in them, before describing the Ecole militaire, and finally the education of
girls.
Conlon 501; OCLC records four copies in North America, at McGill, UCLA, Princeton and Yale.

57. [ROUSSEAU]. MALAN, César. ROUSSEAU et la religion de nos pères … Genève,
Imprimerie de G. Fick. 1829.
£ 450
FIRST EDITION. Small 8vo, pp. 36 bound together with 21 other works by Malan, all in clean, fresh state; bound
in contemporary half green roan over marbled boards, spine lettered and ruled in gilt; extremities lightly worn;
contemporary engraved amorial bookplate of Captain James Stirling, of Glentyan, R.N, Renfrewshire.
An attractive sammelband of works by the Swiss theologian and hymnodist César Malan (1787-1864)
Although Cesar Malan (1787-1864) was steeped in both Voltaire and Rousseau he began to reject their
philosophy and from the time of his ordination in 1810 he fell under the influence of the Moravian Brethren.
Coming into contact with the teaching of Haldane he immediately dedicated his life to preaching justification
by faith alone wherever he could. In 1828 the raising a statue to Rousseau was proposed at Geneva. Malan
during a recovery from an illness ‘turned his forced seclusion to account by reading anew the entire works of
Rousseau, and then issued, under the title of “Rousseau and the Religion of our Fathers,” a picture of manners
in which lie depicted vividly the infidelity as thorough as it was artful, which the false sentiments of that author
had been the means of diffusing, and of which he saw such abundant fruits around him. This brochure which
appeared under the title of “Folly of a Wise Man of the World,” was only a republication of a production
which he had issued in 1826, in English. He now sent it forth with a few additional pages, in which, under the
influence of the self-imposed study, from which he had just risen, and while appealing to the ancient faith of
Geneva, he criticises briefly the shallow and dangerous theories of the man, whom it is now the fashion to call
“The Philospher of Geneva.”’ S.C. Malan, Life, labours, and writings of Caesar Malan London, 1869 p. 210.
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Malan was one of the main radical evangelicals to visit Britain in the early nineteenth century, equally vilified
and adored he was thought by many of his supporters to be a second Calvin. The original owner, Captain
James Stirling, of Glentyan, evidently bought the 22 tracts and had them bound together as a collection when
visiting Geneva in 1829, we are unsure if Stirling actually visited Malan but in all probability he both met and
listened to him preaching.
Several Scottish children were sent to Malan for a year or so of Calvinistic instruction and these contacts
probably helped to fan the flames of radical evangelicalism that resulted in the great schism of the Church of
Scotland of 1843.
OCLC records five copies, all in Switzerland.
Circular tour of London low-life

58. ‘SEDLEY, Charles’ pseud. [FELDBORG, Andreas Andersen and/or ELRINGTON,
John Battersby or indeed someone else!]. ASMODEUS; or, the Devil in London: A Sketch. In
three volumes. Vol. I [-III]. London: Printed by J. Dean, 57, Wardour Street, Soho. For J.F. Hughes,
15, Paternoster Row … 1808.
£ 900
FIRST EDITION. Three volumes, 12mo, pp. xiii, [iii], 192; [iv], 206; [iv], 2, 218; without the half titles; apart from
a few minor marks in places, a clean copy throughout; in contemporary green half calf over marbled boards, spines
ruled and numbered in gilt, labels missing, chipped at head and rubbed to extremities, but still an appealing copy with
armorial of Felix Booth and Renier booklabels.
Scarce first edition of this circular tour of London low-life including tales of Hyde Park, a Circulating Library,
The Auction Room, Bond Street, Covent Garden and The Opera.
‘Asmodeus charts the path through London of a Le Sagean devil whose
cynicism is strictly contemporary. Even a small circulating library masks
a darker purpose: “That little shop, kept by that smirking dame, who
dresses so simply, and looks so modesty, is supported by the
subscriptions of half the female noblesse, of dash, in London - but not
for the trumpery novels that lumber her dusty shelves; there are
retiring rooms for the subscribers, and the bookseller’s shop thrives,
although it never publishes.” In his preface, Sedley declared that “my
future pursuits are about to withdraw me from this kingdom.” At the
end of the final volume, apparently unabashed, Hughes announced “two
other volumes … ready for press; the publication of which, will depend
on the portion of indulgence the public may be, candidly, pleased to
bestow on this essay.” No more appeared, and this was the last work
to appear with the Sedley pseudonym.’ (see Peter Garside ‘J. F. Hughes
and the Publication of Popular Fiction, 1803-1810’ Library (1987) s6-IX
(3): 240-258
Closer to home we find things have not changed much even in our own
street ‘To be seen in Bond Street, at a certain hour, is essential to the
existence of haut ton. It is the point of attraction for greetings, in gilded
equipages, from the haughty bend of arrogance to the humble bend of
servility. Here mimickry, with empty pockets, assumes the
consequential air of independence; while modest merit creeps,
unheeded, through the glittering crowd. Here, all the senses are tantalized with profusion; and the eye is
dazzled with every varying temptation’ (vol. I, p. 175-176).
The identity of the author is a perplexing muddle, certainly there was somebody who used ‘Charles Sedley’ as
their pseudonym and could be John Battersby Elrington, Andreas Andersen Feldborg (1782-1838), Davenport
Sedley or the publisher J.F. Hughes, or indeed a combination of these names or someone else altogether!
As Jacqueline Belanger and Peter Garside have explained in their ‘Update 4’ for The English Novel 1800-1829,
the identity of Sedley has still proved well nigh impossible to pin down and may never be properly identified
(see http://www.cardiff.ac.uk/encap/journals/corvey/articles/engnov4.pdf).
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All of Sedley’s works were issued by the publisher J.F. Hughes, whose comet shone only between 1802 and
1810. He saw the possibility of exploiting a new type of market and began to move from the sentimental &
Gothic to scandalous and licentious fiction. As a result of a combination of competition and the rise of more
polite literature Hughes, who was always underfunded, was bankrupt in 1804 and again in 1808 and ceased
trade in 1810.
This copy belonged to the distiller and promoter of Arctic exploration Sir Felix Booth (1775-1850).
OCLC records four copies in North America, at UCLA, Colorado, Michigan and North Carolina.

59. [THEATRE PEEPSHOW]. THEATREORAMA OR A PEEP AT THE PLAYHOUSE.
[London? c. 1825].
£ 3,750
Concertina-folding peepshow, with four cut-out sections; the front-face measures 107 × 130 mm; he peepshow
extending, by paper bellows, to approximately 530 mm]; housed in the original slip-case with printed label on upper
cover; edges scilfully repaired.
An appealing peepshow depicting a theatre during the early years of the nineteenth century.
Peepshow consisting of a view of the interior of a theatre, looking towards the stage from the dress circle.
The first, second, and third cut-outs show the audience, the fourth the proscenium and the orchestra pit. On
the stage we see an actor dancing between two actresses, each of them swinging a garland. The back-board
displays the scenery a receding marbled hall with a central fountain. It is extremely perspectival giving the
impression that there are six more sections stretching into the far distance. On the front-face a box-keeper
hastens to open the door for two latecomers to the ‘Dress Circle’.
Rare work on ‘Scruples’

60. [THEOLOGY]. BOSSI, Giovanni Angelo. TRACTATUS
DE SCRUPULIS, et eorum remedis, Tum in universum, tum
speciatim circa particulares materias. Ex opere variorum moralium
… Venetiis, Apud Paulum Baleonium, MDCXXXXVII [ 1647]. £ 550
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. [xxiv], 356, [36] index; some marginal soiling and
browning in places, and some worming with the occasional loss of the odd letter;
in contemporary vellum; title in ink on spine; binding soiled and worn, and
somewhat loose.
First edition of this theological and psychological treatise on scruples, by
the Barnabite father Giovanni Angelo Bossi (1590-1665).
This is Bossi’s first major work of moral theology, and he returned to the
theme a few years later in his three volume Moralia varia ad usum utriusque
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Fori. He divides the difficulties that can affect conscience into three types: erroneous conscience, doubtful
conscience, and scrupulous conscience, treating the last in particular as essentially a mental illness, in need of
cure. Bossi discusses the nature of scruples, the various causes, the consequences and the ways in which they
lead to sin, the effect they have on knowledge and perception of both moral demands and facts, and the role
of scruples in undermining marriage. The work saw a second edition in 1673, and then further editions in the
eighteenth century.
Bossi, in addition to his theological works, was also a noted jurist, and published works on the jurisdiction of
bishops and the marriage contract. He was elected general of the Barnabites in 1653.
OCLC records only electronic copies.

Probably the single most important event in the history of television

61. [TRANSATLANTIC TELEVISION: BAIRD, John Logie & CLAPP, Ben]. AN
IMPORTANT VOLUME DOCUMENTING THE KEY EVENT THAT WAS TO TRANSFORM
TELEVISION FROM A SCIENTIFIC CURIOSITY TO A MASS FORM OF COMMUNICATION.
[Coulsdon, New York & elsewhere] [1926-28].
P.O.A.
Log books, a diary, Phonovision disc and various other ephemera, the full details of which are supplied below.
Although John Logie Baird is generally know for constructing the first practical television system, very little is
known of his achievement in making the first transatlantic television broadcast in 1928.
‘[Baird’s] resources were meagre: he lacked formal research training, he did not have access to workshop or
laboratory facilities, and his financial position was precarious.’ [ODNB].
On the 26 January 1926 he was able however to give the world’s first demonstration of television to about
forty members of the Royal Institution.
The photo-mechanical design that Baird had invented was very adaptable and initially led the field of research
in television The system that was to become the future standard, electronic scanning television, was only a
pipe dream in the 1920s as no one had yet devised the technical or theoretical knowledge to make it work.
‘Baird was acutely aware that publicity was the key to attracting investment for his fledgling idea. He cleverly
mimicked the strategy that Marconi had used in the development of Radio to raise interest and investment for
his work. ‘Baird and his supporters followed a plan, which embraced publicity and the demonstration of ‘firsts’,
the accumulation of patents, and company formation. Television Ltd was registered on 11 June 1925, Baird
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Television Development Company Ltd was established in April 1927, and Baird International Television Ltd
was launched on 25 June 1928. Baird tried to anticipate every conceivable application of television and to
safeguard by patent protection its practical implementation… From 1926 to 1931 Baird demonstrated,
sometimes for the first time ever, low-definition noctovision (in which subjects were illuminated by infra-red
rays), daylight television, colour television, stereoscopic television, phonovision (the recording of sound and
image on a gramophone disc), large-screen television, and zone television.’ (ODNB)
Baird was by no means alone in the field, Herbert Ives of AT&T had developed a rudimentary form of fax
system, Ives soon realised that a rapid series of faxes would create a moving image and that this form of
television could also be transmitted. On the 7th April 1927 Ives and his team were able to transmit a speech
with moving images of U.S. Secretary of Commerce Herbert Hoover from New York to Washington via
telephone lines. This was the first successful long distance demonstration of television.
This event took Baird and his organisation by complete surprise. Quickly he sent his chief engineer, Ben Clapp
to Glasgow to demonstrate that his system could also send
pictures by telephone. The demonstration on the 14th of
May 1927 was a relatively easy exercise for it was possible
to control the synchronisation of both transmitter and
receiver over the available high quality telephone lines. Even
over a distance of some 400 miles, the system stood up well
and was a British news sensation.
Ben Clapp had been an enthusiast of radio since his teens
and was known locally as the Mad Boy of Purley for his early
experiments in tying various trees with aerials. During the
World War he served in the Royal Naval Air Service as an
engineer. In 1920 he began a radio business and by 1924 the
business was successfully exhibiting its wares at the
Wembley Exhibition. In 1924 Clapp was the first person to
make a transatlantic two-way conversation radio
communication, heretofore this had only been possible
through Morse code. His partners may have been uneasy
about Clapp’s outside interests and seem to have eased him
out of his radio business.
The transatlantic experiment however attracted the
attention of Rodman Wanamaker, the millionaire owner of
Wanamaker’s Stores who approached Clapp in 1925 in
order to facilitate the transmission of the Wanamaker
Grand Court Organ from Philadelphia to an invited audience
in London. Wanamaker provided Clapp with the finance to
build the most powerful privately owned transmitter in the
United Kingdom. It was during this period of experiment that Ben Clapp met Baird and soon joined him as an
engineer in November 1926.
The Glasgow demonstration to send through individual telephone lines the separate elements of television synchronisation, sound and picture - was by 1926 a relatively simple achievement. However to combine these
elements of television into one radio wave, with the further complication of bouncing it off the ionosphere,
was quite a different undertaking and thought to be near impossible.
At all events if a transmission could be made the publicity for such a stunt would at once silence the
competition and the critics. Baird probably saw the experiment as a way of not only keeping ahead of any
competition but also settling the concerns of Baird’s underwriters and hopefully attract new investors.
As a by-product of his work for Wanamaker Benjamin Clapp had at his disposal in his South London home at
40 Warwick Road, Coulsdon the most powerful amateur radio transmitters in Britain. It was not possible for
Baird to make an attempt during summer weather conditions so it was not until the end of September 1927
that Ben Clapp was sent to New York to see if it was indeed possible to send a moving picture signal over the
airwaves.
‘His own powerful transmitter was manned by two associates Smith and Barford who came three nights a
week at around midnight and left around three o’clock in the morning ….The high voltages involved required
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that, for safety reasons, the system be manned by at least two at any one time. A special license had been
granted to allow the full power of 2,000 Watts to be used. This constrained the transmissions to a continuous
two hours between midnight and dawn, to minimise any possible interference with national radio
communications.
‘Clapp had set off with his display apparatus, [the same equipment that he had taken to Glasgow] - this time
by ship to New York. He set up his equipment in Hartsdale, NY and, over the winter months of late 1927 and
early 1928, tested reception of short-wave radio transmissions made (on 45 metres) from his home.
‘Baird kept almost no documentation on his experiments and demonstrations. However, Clapp kept every
detail of his work. He kept the Phonovision discs used for the transmissions and the Logbook of his radio
station, G2KZ.
‘Baird and Clapp were trying night after night to catch the
right ionospheric conditions that would allow the television
signal to be seen some 3,000 miles across the Atlantic. That
radio path, covered regularly at the time by transmissions in
speech, music and continuous wave Morse code, improved
with the right ionospherics and at the right time of year’
(Mclean p. 48).
We are indeed lucky that the transmission logs survive. The
logs for the Coulsdon transmitter, manned by Clapp and
latter by other members of the Baird team of engineers,
runs from 23rd May 1926 to 15th February 1928, and Ben
Clapps log whilst stationed in New York from 4th
November 1927 to 30 January 1928.
Live images were sent from Baird’s office in London by
telephone line down to Coulsdon where the signal was then
transmitted to New York. What is not generally known is
the date of the first transatlantic transmission. Baird
however alludes to this in his autobiography ‘All sorts of
troubles arose; Clapp cabled that the tuning fork we used
for synchronising generated the waves which killed his
reception. I cabled back telling him to put it in another
house and connect it by telephone. That cured the trouble
but then our signals were too faint. With great difficulty we
increased the power of our transmitter. Then in the midst
of this we had to move our plant from Motograph House to Long Acre. There we had more success and
Clapp reported having seen faintly the image of the Dummy’s head on his screen’ (Baird, p. 89).
Thanks to the logs we now know that Clapp was able to report on 16th of November 1927 ‘Saw outline hand
and face momentarily…’ Clearly this was not a stable picture but at least Baird and his engineers knew it was
feasible. The logs record endless difficulties with atmospheric conditions and equipment, not helped by the
British end having to conduct experiments in the early hours of the morning. All important discoveries and
information also had to be conducted in code. Thankfully Clapp’s diary of expenses for 1928 survives here he
has helpfully included the key to the codes they used. Certain words are always in code (Baird is only ever
mentioned as ‘IJKRD’) so that no one could possibly know what they were up to in the early hours of these
winter mornings.
Before this breakthrough the London end had attempted to send a pre-recorded television picture to New
York. Considering that television barely worked at all Baird had thought of the possibility of recording his
transmissions. The wavelength was low enough to be incised through a specially adapted recording system
onto a standard 78 record. Baird named these recordings ‘phonodiscs’ and used the Columbia Graphophone
Company to make the tests, probably because Columbia pressings had the quietest surfaces.
The earliest surviving disc was recorded on the 20th September 1927 of a moving ventriloquist dolls head that
Baird used for his experiments and named ‘Stookie Bill’ An attempt to transmit the signal from this newly
pressed record was made on the 7th October 1927, when Clapp received the message in telegraphese ‘R ok.
Pse stand bi for TV record’ The attempt to receive the image from a pre-recorded disc failed however with
two import historical outcomes.
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The first of these outcomes is the earliest recorded use of the now ubiquitous term ‘TV’ for television; the
Oxford English Dictionary’s earliest printed reference is 1948 some 20 years later.
The second and somewhat more important outcome, is the survival of the phonovision disc used in the 7th
October experiment together with the transmission logs. After the experiment the disc was left with Clapp
and has somehow managed to survive despite a bomb severely damaging his house and contents during the
Second World War. This phonodisc is quite simply the only surviving copy of the earliest
television pictures known to exist.

Finally after months of frustrating attempts Baird and his team managed to transmit a moving image to Clapp
in New York with relative stability and by February 1928 Baird decided it was now time to have a press
conference. Baird arranged for a then famous movie actress Elissa Landi to be the first face to be transmitted
across the Atlantic. This 7th/8th of February attempt failed and the actress with her agent having spent the
night with Baird in his less than luxurious laboratory on his futile attempt at transatlantic television evidently
decided to forgo further uncomfortable opportunity to be famous. On the 8th/9th with a Mr Howe taking
Elissa’s place the transmission was successful.
‘On the American side, the signal was picked up by an amateur receiving station at Hartsdale Suburb of New
York. After amplification the signal was then applied to the receiving televisor upon the ground-glass screen
on which the image appeared…Four watchers were anxiously gathered round the apparatus [in the cellar of
Hart’s home]. They were captain O.G. Hutchinson, the joint managing director of the Baird Company, who
had gone to New York specially to conduct experiments, Mr Clapp, one of the company’s engineers, Mr hart
the owner of the amateur station at Hartsdale and Reuters’s press representative. When the image of the
doll’s head had been satisfactorily tuned in, Mr hart started up his transmitter, called the receiving station
operator and asked that Mr Baird should take his place before the transmitter instead of the doll. This
message was telephoned from the receiving station to the laboratories at long acre. For half an hour [from
1.35 GMT] Mr Baird sat before the transmitter, moving his head this way and that until the message came
through from New York that his image had come through clearly. The demonstration proved quite
conclusively that if a much higher powered transmitter had been employed the image would have been
received in New York entirely free from atmospherics and other disturbances.’ (quoted by Burns p. 141, from
a report by the Television Society).
The press had a field day as headlines of the transmission hurtled round the world. The event captured the
public’s imagination, investment was forthcoming and the race for a stable and universal television system was
now on.
The rest as they say in now history!
The archive includes:
Station Log from Baird & Clapp’s transmission station G2KZ from 23rd May 1926 to 15th February 1928; preprinted leaves with log of each message sent and received from Benjamin Clapp and others at Coulsdon
marked up in pencil.
Station Log from from Benjamin Clapps New York transmission station 2CVJ from 4th November 1927 to 30
January 1928; notepad log with each message sent and received from Benjamin Clapp and others at Coulsdon
marked up in pencil.
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Phonovision disc, matrix SWT 515-4 recorded and pressed by the Columbia Graphophone Company, dated
29/9/19[27] - a unique copy of the earliest surviving television recording.
Typed letter from HM Postmaster General dated 28th July 1915, to surrender wireless telegraphy apparatus
due to war conditions.
Unidentified newspaper cutting dated Dec 26 [1924] on Clapps first two-way conversation with America
together with an unsolicited ALs dated December 27, 1924 from Percy Frisbie in the USA with his remarks on
overhearing the message.
Certificate to B.J. Clapp from the Radio Society of Great Britain, dated 30th September 1926.
Two typed letter, signed, dated October 6, 1927 and January, 10 1928 from Brown Brother & Co. to
Benjamin Clapp informing him of that funds are available.
Benjamin Clapps expenses diary for 1928 including, key to secret communication codes, addresses and circuit
diagrams.
Menu for Hotel Pennsylvania, NY. Tuesday, February 7 1928 the day of the first attempted transatlantic
transmission together with an undated room menu.
Two menu cards from the HMS Leviathan for April 28, 1928 on which Clapp received the first mid-Atlantic
television pictures Clapp was one of the guests of honour and the toast was ‘To Television.’
ALs from Archibald Hart dated June 3, 1928 inviting Mr & Mrs Clapp to a dinner and dance together with an
early typed letter from Hart’s brother.
Menus card for a Testimonial Dinner to Charles Eisenstark of June 13th, 1928 including ‘Television Sirloin
Steak’ we have not been able to identify the event this testimonial was for.
Benjamin Clapps Morse Key which was used for communication with the Baird.
Benjamin Clapps advertising card with details of his radio call sign G2KZ.
Together with a small group of other associated ephemera.
Burns, Russell. John Logie Baird, Television Pioneer, London, 2000; McLean, Donald F. Restoring Baird’s Image,
London, 2000; Baird, John Logie Sermons, Soap and Television London 1990; Family information.
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‘There is work for every class of women’

62. TWINING, Louisa. NURSES FOR THE SICK with a letter to young women. London:
Longman, Green, Longman, and Roberts. 1861.
£ 450
FIRST SEPARATE EDITION, PRESENTATION COPY. 12mo, pp. 24;
apart from a few minor marks, a clean copy throughout; stitched as issued in
contemporary wraps, minor chipping to edges, the upper wrapper titled in ink by the
author, and inscribed by her at the head of the title: ‘Harriet Moore from Miss
Louisa Twining, 21 October 1861’.
Scarce first separate edition (having first appeared in ‘a monthly periodical’ and
‘a daily paper at Manchester’), and a desirable presentation copy, of Louisa
Twining’s appeal to young women, and particularly ‘needlewomen’, to become
nurses, and championing work for women in general.
‘I know that there are young women to spare by hundreds in the occupation
of needlework, and I am sure that I am doing no injury to that calling by
inviting some of you to leave it for another, which greatly needs labourers. If
you determine to try it, may you find it a safe and happy occupation, bringing
you peace and satisfaction in this life, and bearing with it the promise of the
life to come’ (p. 8).
Louisa Twining (1820-1912) was an English philanthropic worker who devoted herself to issues and tasks
related to the English Poor Law. She was the ninth and youngest child of Richard Twining (1772-1857), and
born at 20 Norfolk Street (now gone) in central London, not far from her family’s famous Twinings tea
business on the Strand.
OCLC records three copies in the UK, at the BL, Cambridge and the NLS, with one further copy in North
America, at Illinois.

63. [WELLINGTON]. [DUKE OF WELLINGTON’S CONTINENTAL VICTORIES] British
Victories in Portugal, Spain & France, 1808 to 1815. London, Edward Orme, 1815.
£ 600
14 circular engraved paper discs, each 65 mm diameter, two pasted to
underside of lid and bottom of box; contained within circular bronze
medallion style commemorative box, 47 mm. in diameter; bust portrait of
Wellington turned to sinister on the upper lid with the legend ‘Duke of
Wellington’, bottom of box depicting with the inscription ‘By his
consummate skill as a general he has raised the British Army to the highest
excellence, & himself the most noble & exalted hero, in the annals of
history.’
Produced as a memento of Wellington’s chief victories, although it
would appear to have been issued before Waterloo and more
probably as a patriotic memento once Wellington was embarking on
his final confrontation with Napoleon at Waterloo. The box was also
issued as a medallion and although no maker has been attributed to it
is seems typical of one of the Birmingham manufacturers of the
Regency period.
Brown, British Historical Medals, 885.

64. WOLLSTONECRAFT, Mary. [ALDIS, Sir Charles: supposed author]. A DEFENCE
OF THE CHARACTER AND CONDUCT OF THE LATE MARY WOLLSTONECRAFT GODWIN,
founded on principles of nature and reason, and applied to the peculiar circumstances of her case; in
a series of letters to a lady. [Oxford: printed] London: printed for James Wallis, by Slatter and
Munday, Oxford, 1803.
£ 2,250
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FIRST EDITION. 12mo, pp. viii, 160, [2]; including the final advertisement leaf listing nine works by Mary
Wollstonecraft; persistent light waterstain in lower corners, faint stain also at top of first few leaves; rebound in half
calf, neatly rebacked retaining the original contrasting labels.
Uncommon first edition of this series of nine letters, the first dated April 12th, 1802, candidly defining and
defending the life and conduct of Mary Wollstonecraft in philosophical terms at a time when both she and
William Godwin were almost universally the object of vicious anti-Jacobin attacks.
The attribution to Sir Charles Aldis (1776–1863), surgeon, arises from a
copy of the book in the British Library with manuscript annotations by
Aldis. Margaret Kirkham was of the firm belief that her publisher, Joseph
Johnson, was the writer, and that his friend Anna Laetitia Barbauld, who
wrote in defence of Mary Wollstonecraft even though not wholly in
agreement with her principles, was the lady to whom the letters were
addressed. In Kirkham’s view, the writer was someone who clearly knew
her well, but there is no evidence of any particular connection between
Aldis and Wollstonecraft. (Margaret Kirkham, Jane Austen, feminism and
fiction, Harvester Press, 1983.) The book has also been attributed to
Mary Hays, a close friend who tended Mary Wollstonecraft on her
deathbed, and was author of a long and admiring obituary of her.
In defence of her moral character, the writer particularly mentions her
romantic attachment to the married Henry Fuseli, saying how, once she
had analysed her feelings, “she determined to make a sacrifice of her
private desires upon the altar of virtue, and in order to snap the tie that
seemed likely to occasion uneasiness either to herself or her friends, she
prudently resolved to retire into another country, far remote from the
object who had unintentionally excited the tender passion in her breast.”
OCLC records only the British Library copy.
Fortune-telling game for Ladies

65. [WOMEN]. THE YOUNG LADY’S ORACLE. A Fireside Amusement. [London] D. Bogue,
Fleet Street. [1850].
£ 550
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. xvi, 80; with folding handcoloured
frontispiece, engraved title and original red card of numbers to be
cut out bound in at rear; apart from some minor dust-soiling in
places a clean copy throughout; in the original blue blindstamped
publisher’s cloth, spine and upper boards lettered and tooled in gilt,
light rubbing to head of spine, but still a near fine copy.
Charming parlour game for ladies, in unusually fine state with
the rarely found original cards still uncut and bound in at the
end.
‘The mode of consulting the Oracle is extremely simple. The
Card, which will be found at the end of the volume, having
been cut into separate pieces, each containing a single number
(Nos. 3 to 18), the pieces are to be deposited in a reticule or
other convenient receptable, so that the drawer may choose
at random without being able to see the number chosen. The
person who wishes to consult the Oracle having selected the
question to which she wishes a reply, then withdraws one of
the cards from the reticule, which gives the answer to her
question’ (p. v).
Thus, for example, supposing the question were no. 67:
‘What is a good husband?’ and the card chosen were no. 13,
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the answer would be as follows. Turn to the ‘Table of Answers’ (pp. xiii-xvi) and in the first column you find
the number of the question to which a reply is required (67), and in the top line the number of the card (13):
at the point of intersection of these two lines the number 52 is found, which indicates the page containing the
answer. Thus, turning to page 52, we find the reply of the Oracle No. 13 is “A Simple Man”. Certainly an
answer which would have caused some merriment amongst the female players!
OCLC records three copies in North America, at Harvard, Princeton and Indiana.
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